



Board of Directors  
Annual Report  
and Financial  
Statement 2011

North Energy ASA



# Directors' report 2011

## The business

North Energy ASA was established on 4 September 2007. Its business purpose is to become a leading player in the north Norwegian oil and gas industry. Its primary focus is on the Norwegian and Barents Seas, but the company will also involve itself in commercially interesting prospects in the North Sea.

North Energy's head office is located in Alta, with a branch office in Oslo. Small offices with leading-edge regional expertise have also been established in Stavanger, Bergen and Tromsø.

## Important events

North Energy conducted exploration drilling during 2011 in the PL 535 Norvarg, PL 530 Heilo and PL 518 Zapffe production licences, which are all located in the Barents Sea. Gas was proven at three levels in PL 535 Norvarg. The preliminary estimate of volumes from operator Total E&P Norge AS is 10-50 billion scm, while North Energy's own estimate is at the upper end of this range. To increase knowledge of the discovery, the operator is expected to propose appraisal wells. The Norvarg discovery has contributed to a discussion about the gas infrastructure on the NCS, where an extension of today's export pipeline system to the Barents Sea ranks as one option. North Energy has a 20 per cent equity interest in PL 535 Norvarg.

Drilling in PL 530 Heilo during September/October identified a good reservoir but in a dry structure. Analyses of the licence are still under way to identify the migration direction of the oil if possible. PL 518 Zapffe was terminated in November, but the

well failed to find rocks of adequate reservoir quality.

North Energy has been active in regular licensing rounds and the awards in predefined areas (APA). It secured five licences in the 2010 APA round, allocated in January 2012, of which two were in the Barents Sea, two in the Norwegian Sea and one in the North Sea. North Energy was given the operatorship of one of the Norwegian Sea licences. Furthermore, the company secured PL 601 Nupen in the Norwegian Sea from the 21st licensing round. One licence each in the North and Norwegian Seas was awarded to North Energy in the 2011 APA during January 2012. This gives a total of eight licences awarded by the government, which must be considered a good outcome from the applications made.

North Energy has also developed its business operations through the purchase of licence interests. The company announced in March that it was acquiring 10 per cent of PL 370 Kakelborg from Wintershall Norge. This licence is located north-west of Snorre in the North Sea, and is due to be drilled in the second quarter of 2012. Twenty per cent of PL 385 Jette was also acquired from the same seller. This means that North Energy now holds 35 per cent of the licence, which is located in the Norwegian Sea and due to be drilled in 2012.

Substantial work was devoted during the year to preparing the purchased licence interests for drilling in 2012.

North Energy announced on 9 February 2012 that it had entered into a contract with Centrica Resources (Norge) on the sale of North Energy's 12 per cent share in PL 433 Fogelberg for NOK

70 million. This transaction is subject to Norwegian government approval, which is expected during the second quarter. The Fogelberg discovery has been regarded as non-strategic in North Energy's portfolio, and the sale demonstrates that an important part of the company's business model is functioning as intended.

On the same day, North Energy carried out a private placement of 15 million new shares at a price corresponding to NOK 10 per share. This issue was directed at new subscribers as well as large existing shareholders, and was oversubscribed at the subscription price. It was followed up with a repurchase issue directed at the company's smaller shareholders, comprising 0.59 million shares at a price of NOK 10 each. These issues were approved by an extraordinary general meeting on 2 March 2012.

During the first quarter of 2012, North Energy has increased its borrowing capacity under the exploration credit agreement entered into by the company with DNB, SEB and BNP from NOK 760 million to NOK 950 million.

The sale of the Fogelberg discovery, the issue proceeds and the extension of the exploration credit mean that North Energy has a solid capital base. On that basis, the company will work to strengthen its exploration programme for the next two years.

When the new awards and the sale of Fogelberg are taken into account, North Energy has a portfolio of 23 licences. These are evenly distributed in numerical terms between the Barents, Norwegian and North Seas, but the Barents Sea clearly represents the most significant region for the company in terms of resources.

### Going concern

Pursuant to section 3-3a of the Norwegian Accounting Act, confirmation is hereby given that the going concern assumption is realistic. That assumption rests on the company's financial position, profit forecasts for 2012 and long-term strategic predictions for the years to come.

### Comments on the annual financial statements

The financial statements have been compiled in accordance with the rules of the Norwegian Accounting Act and the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) approved by the European Union. The financial statements to which the comments below relate are for the North Energy group, comprising North Energy ASA and 4Sea Energy AS.

The board is not aware of any significant considerations which affect the assessment of the group's position at 31 December 2011, or the net result for the year, other than those presented in the directors' report and the financial statements.

The group has no revenues. The pre-tax loss was NOK 471.8 million, compared with NOK 289.2 million in 2010. This development reflects the fact that the group's exploration activity increased from two wells to four, while the portfolio expanded from 14 licences at 31 December 2010 to 25 before the sale of Fogelberg. Licence and exploration costs account for the bulk of the loss. These rose from NOK 179.1 million in 2010 to NOK 340.2 million. Payroll costs increased from NOK 62.1 million to NOK 70.9 million over the same period, reflecting growth in the number of employees.

The net loss for 2011 came to

NOK 110.6 million, compared with NOK 62.9 million the year before.

Equity accounts for NOK 348.3 million of a balance sheet totalling NOK 1 061.2 million. That gave an equity ratio of 35 per cent at 31 December. North Energy strengthened its equity even further in the first quarter of 2012 through the issue of 15 million new shares as well as the sale of the Fogelberg discovery.

Among the balance sheet's assets, the tax claim under the refund scheme is valued at NOK 553.6 million. That represents an increase from NOK 347.5 million in 2010. North Energy made a discovery in PL 433 Fogelberg during 2010, and one in PL 535 Norvarg during 2011. Drilling costs for these discoveries have been capitalised and account for the bulk of the NOK 376.7 million in carried exploration and licence costs. The company held NOK 34.2 million in cash and cash equivalents at 31 December.

North Energy has no non-current interest-bearing debt, while its current liabilities largely comprise NOK 348.3 million drawn down on the exploration credit.

Cash flow from operating activities was negative at NOK 30.8 million, compared with a negative NOK 30.7 million in 2010. Investment activities yielded a negative cash flow of NOK 349.9 million, up from a negative NOK 214 million in 2010. Net cash flow from financing activities was NOK 328.8 million, compared with NOK 285.1 million in 2010.

The board regards the company's financial position as satisfactory.

### Future developments

The board takes a positive view of the basic outlook for the upstream

market in the oil and gas industry.

Since its formation in 2007, North Energy's main goals have related to building up a strong organisation, being awarded or purchasing good licences, executing the exploration programme and eventually investing in development and production. One of the company's aims is to contribute to increased regional value creation as the oil industry now moves northwards. This can be achieved through operatorships in licences which are in an active phase for drilling, development and production.

North Energy's demanding goals can be achieved through success in the forthcoming exploration campaign. It is accordingly important that the company, through the sale of discoveries and new supplies of capital, has made provision for a substantial extension and strengthening of the exploration programme. In that context, efforts are being made to secure firm wells for 2013. North Energy is due to participate in four wells during 2012: PL 450 Storebjørn, PL 370 Kakelborg, PL 498 Skagen and PL 385 Jette. The first three of these are oil prospects in the North Sea, while the last is a Norwegian Sea gas prospect. All the licences are located close to infrastructure.

The company intends to participate actively in future licensing rounds. On the basis of positive exploration expertise and strengthened financing, its ambitions for good allocations are considerable. The board wants the work of strengthening and optimising the portfolio to continue, and North Energy will therefore continue to assess opportunities for acquisition and sale of licences.

Several significant oil and gas



discoveries were made in the Barents Sea during 2011, which have helped to increase interest in licences in these waters. The Norvarg discovery, in which North Energy has a 20 per cent holding, and a substantial number of promising licences in the Barents Sea mean that the company is well positioned to play an active role in developing oil and gas operations in the far north. It will accordingly continue to build expertise and position itself in this region.

Forward-looking statements reflect the board's present view of future circumstances and are naturally uncertain, since new developments could easily lead to significant changes.

### Corporate governance

Corporate governance in North Energy is based on the Norwegian code of practice for corporate governance (the code). A separate status report related to the code has been included in this annual report. Any non-compliance with the code is specified and explained in the status report.

North Energy's corporate governance builds on the Norwegian oil industry's standards for internal control, and the company was qualified as a licensee in 2008 and as an operator on the NCS in 2009. Systems for internal control have subsequently been maintained and further developed, not least with regard to the demanding phase North Energy faces as the operator for drilling a well. The company received a stock exchange listing in February 2010, and the group built up systems and routines ahead of that to handle the demands made on listed companies in terms of accurate financial reporting within specified deadlines.

The board intends to take account of all relevant factors in the company's overall risk picture. In this way, it seeks to ensure that the collective operational and financial exposure is at a satisfactory level.

North Energy's articles of association contain no provisions which wholly or partly exceed or restrict the provisions in chapter 5 of the Norwegian Public Companies Act.

A number of considerations which collectively ensure a good and broad composition have been taken into account when electing the board. These include an appropriate gender distribution, good strategic, petroleum technology and accounting expertise, a good division between owner-based and independent candidates, and relevant representation of company employees. The board functions collectively as an audit committee. No sub-committees have otherwise been appointed.

Instructions have been developed and adopted for the chief executive, the board and the company's nomination committee. The instructions for the board specify its principal duties and the responsibilities of the chief executive towards the board, as well as guidelines for handling matters between the board and the executive management. The instructions for the nomination committee deal with its mandate and provide guidelines on its composition and mode of working.

The company's articles of association provide no guidance on the composition of the board, other than that it must comprise three to nine directors. The articles do not authorise the board to purchase the company's own shares or to issue shares. At the annual general

meeting of 11 May, the board was mandated to increase the share capital by up to 10 per cent.

### Risk assessments

#### *Overall objectives and strategy*

North Energy's financial risk management is intended to ensure that risks of significance for the company's goals are identified, analysed and managed in a systematic and cost-efficient manner. The company is exposed to financial risk in various areas, particularly the exchange rate between US dollars and Norwegian kroner as well as interest rates. However, the foreign exchange risk is limited since borrowings to date have not been made in foreign currencies. Monitoring of risk exposure and assessment of the need to deploy financial instruments are pursued continuously.

#### *Liquidity risk*

North Energy's core business is exploration for oil and gas on the NCS. Each drilling operation in which the company participates is expensive, and each well carries a substantial risk of being dry. The group's on-going financing needs are forecast, and the level of activity is tailored to the available liquidity. Its activities in this phase are financed from equity. No loans have been raised other than bridge financing which covers the state's exploration costs until these are refunded through the tax settlement which occurs 12-24 months after the costs have been incurred. North Energy's liquidity was significantly strengthened through a NOK 150 million share issue approved by an extraordinary general meeting of 2 March 2012, and the contribution of NOK 70 million from the sale of the

Fogelberg discovery.

#### *Foreign exchange and market risk*

North Energy is not involved in producing fields and accordingly has no direct exposure to large oil price fluctuations. The company has not entered into futures contracts or other transactions to reduce its foreign exchange risk and thereby its operational market risk.

#### *Interest rate risk*

The company is exposed to interest rate changes, since its debt carries floating interest rates. Fluctuations in interest rates may also affect investment opportunities in future periods.

#### *Credit risk*

The risk of bad debts is considered low, since the great bulk of the company's receivables in this phase relate to the Norwegian government and comprise the tax value of exploration costs.

#### *Operational risk*

North Energy is an enterprise where operational risk is closely related to its expertise. The company accordingly devotes attention to developing expertise, the organisation and management systems. As an exploration company, it will depend on the political desire to exploit resources in interesting areas.

#### **HSE**

Sickness absence totalled 2.9 per cent in 2011, up by 2.1 percentage points from 2010 but still well below the national average. The company is continuing its efforts to ensure the health of its employees, in part through fitness facilities, the provision of physiotherapists and

ergonomic office reviews. Special attention is paid to working posture and prevention of typical strain injuries in a setting characterised by computer screens and long working days in a seated position. HSE expertise has been secured with a background from the company medical service. This will strengthen the company generally for HSE and the working environment.

The board regards a good balance between work and leisure as important. As a result, the company makes provision for flexible arrangements on working hours. A working environment committee (AMU) has been established, and a meeting schedule drawn up for it. The AMU met three times in 2011, and the goals of the annual HSE plan were met. Cooperation with union officials has been constructive and made a positive contribution to operations.

North Energy's activities in 2011 caused only limited pollution of the natural environment. Air travel is the biggest factor in that context. The company makes extensive use of modern video/voice conferencing between its offices to restrict travel. Its operations make no use of environmentally harmful chemicals and do not generate dust or noise.

The company's offices are located in Knowledge Park South, a new building in Alta equipped with modern energy-saving ventilation facilities with timer control. Heating and lighting are reduced at night with the aid of a timer system. That creates a stronger basis for a satisfactory indoor climate. All waste is sorted.

The board regards the psychosocial working environment as

satisfactory. A new employee survey is planned for 2012 to follow up the poll conducted in 2010.

North Energy participated in exploration drilling on PL 530 Heilo, where two accidents were reported to the Petroleum Safety Authority Norway. Two near-misses were also reported to the regulator – one on PL 535 Norvarg and the other on PL 503 Valberget. The company fulfilled its compliance responsibility pursuant to the regulatory requirements in all the licences in which it participated in 2011. An accident outside working hours was also recorded among the workforce in 2011.

#### **Research and development**

The company's commitment to research and development (R&D) is intended to support its operations and help it reach its operational and strategic goals. North Energy is a young company, where operations relate primarily to exploration, emergency preparedness and building up expertise. This also influences its R&D commitment, which included the establishment of collaboration with research teams and universities in Norway and Russia (St Petersburg) during 2011.

#### **Human resources and equal opportunities**

North Energy had 51 employees at 31 December, an increase of eight over the year. In addition, five consultants have been hired to strengthen the company's exploration operations.

The company has a multicultural working environment, with 10 nationalities represented in the workforce. When making new appointments, it will continue to facilitate diversity in, but not

confined to, gender, cultural background and experience. Remuneration is determined in accordance with the content of the work and the employee's qualifications. The remuneration of the executive management is described in the notes to the financial statements.

North Energy's goal is a workplace where equality of opportunity prevails between men and women. Its policy is that nobody should be subject to discriminatory treatment on the grounds of gender. Women account for 33 per cent of the workforce. The executive management comprises eight people, including four women, while the board has eight shareholder-elected directors and one worker director elected by the employees. In addition, the

board has an observer elected by the workforce. Three of the shareholder-elected directors are women. The company will continue to pay attention to gender equality, and wishes to maintain a high proportion of women in senior posts.

### Ownership

North Energy had 1 161 shareholders at 31 December. The largest is the UK's Elliot fund, which owns 9.3 per cent of the company and is represented through the Euroclear Bank SA/NV nominee account. Its biggest Norwegian shareholder is SKS Eiendom with 7.3 per cent. The bulk of the company's shareholders reside in northern Norway, but significant holdings are also located in London, Oslo, Stavanger and Helsinki.

### Corporate governance

Corporate governance is the board's most important instrument for ensuring that the company's resources are managed in an optimum manner and contribute to long-term value creation for shareholders. In this connection, the board would refer to the separate presentation of the company's corporate governance in this report.

### Coverage of net loss

North Energy had no distributable equity at 31 December. The board proposes that the net loss of NOK 110.6 million be transferred to uncovered losses.

Alta, 29 March 2012



Johan Petter Barlindhaug  
Chairman of the Board



Leif W. Finsveen  
Board member



Harriet Hagan  
Board member



Hans Kristian Rød  
Board member



Jørn Olsen  
Board member



Guri H. Ingebrigtsen  
Board member



Heidi M. Petersen  
Board member



Brynjar Forberg Skog  
Board member



Ole Njærheim  
Board member



Erik Karlstrøm  
CEO

## North Energy Group

## Financial statements

Consolidated  
income  
statement

(NOK 1 000)	Note	2011	2010
Payroll and related cost	5	-70 949	-62 149
Depreciation and amortisation	16	-7 179	-4 593
Exploration expenses	17	-340 154	-179 049
Other operating expenses	6	-40 004	-43 445
<b>Operating profit</b>		<b>-458 286</b>	<b>-289 236</b>
Finance income	18	18 602	9 464
Finance costs	18	-32 095	-4 740
<b>Net financial items</b>		<b>-13 494</b>	<b>4 724</b>
<b>Profit before income tax</b>		<b>-471 780</b>	<b>-284 512</b>
Income tax credit	15	361 223	221 596
<b>Profit for the year</b>		<b>-110 556</b>	<b>-62 916</b>
Earnings per share (NOK per share)			
- Basic	13	-4,39	-2,67
- Diluted	13	-4,39	-2,67

Consolidated  
statement of  
comprehensive  
income

(NOK 1 000)	Note	2011	2010
<b>Profit for the year</b>		<b>-110 556</b>	<b>-62 916</b>
Other comprehensive income, net of tax:			
Actuarial gains/-losses pension	21	82	-932
Total other comprehensive income, net of tax		82	-932
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>		<b>-110 474</b>	<b>-63 848</b>

## Consolidated balance sheet

(NOK 1 000)	Note	31.12.11	31.12.10
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	16	22 072	16 167
Capitalised exploration and license costs	17	376 719	128 214
Other receivables	7	19 765	17 528
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>418 556</b>	<b>161 909</b>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Prepayments and other receivables	8	54 854	37 926
Tax receivable refund tax value exploration expenses	15	553 550	347 532
Financial assets	9	0	4 674
Cash and cash equivalents	9	34 206	86 015
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>642 610</b>	<b>476 147</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>1 061 167</b>	<b>638 056</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Equity</b>			
Share capital	10	25 224	25 150
Share premium		606 141	606 141
Other paid-in capital		29 570	29 570
Retained earnings		-291 159	-180 685
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>369 777</b>	<b>480 176</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Pension liabilities	21	18 766	15 346
Deferred tax	15	202 225	45 791
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>		<b>220 991</b>	<b>61 137</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Current borrowings	11	348 348	0
Trade creditors		66 108	47 185
Other current liabilities	12	55 943	49 559
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>470 399</b>	<b>96 743</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>691 390</b>	<b>157 880</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<b>1 061 167</b>	<b>638 056</b>



Alta, 29 March 2012



Johan Petter Barlindhaug  
Chairman of the Board



Leif W. Finsveen  
Board member



Harriet Hagan  
Board member



Hans Kristian Rød  
Board member



Jørn Olsen  
Board member



Guri H. Ingebrigtsen  
Board member



Heidi M. Petersen  
Board member



Brynjar Forbergskog  
Board member



Ole Njærheim  
Board member



Erik Karlstrøm  
CEO

## Consolidated statement of changes in equity

(NOK 1 000)	Note	Share capital	Share premium	Other paid-in capital	Retained earnings	Total equity
Equity at 1st of January 2010		9 201	233 573	26 999	-116 837	152 935
<i>Transactions with owners:</i>						
Share issues		15 949	390 664	0	0	406 612
Share issue expenses (net after tax)		0	-18 095	0	0	-18 095
Share-based payment, bonus shares	5	0	0	2 571	0	2 571
<i>Comprehensive income:</i>						
Total comprehensive income for 2010		0	0	0	-63 848	-63 848
<b>Equity at 31st of December 2010</b>		<b>25 150</b>	<b>606 141</b>	<b>29 570</b>	<b>-180 685</b>	<b>480 176</b>
Equity at 1st of January 2011		25 150	606 141	29 570	-180 685	480 176
Transactions with owners:						
Share issues		75	0	0	0	75
Comprehensive income:						
Total comprehensive income for 2011		0	0	0	-110 474	-110 474
<b>Equity at 31st of December 2011</b>		<b>25 224</b>	<b>606 141</b>	<b>29 570</b>	<b>-291 159</b>	<b>369 777</b>

## Consolidated cash flow statement

(NOK 1 000)	Note	2011	2010
<b>Cash flow from operating activities</b>			
Profit before income tax		-471 780	-284 512
Adjustments:			
Tax refunded	15	341 251	160 727
Depreciation	16	7 179	4 593
Gain/loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment		-73	0
Impairment capitalised exploration expenses	17	59 033	52 016
Pensions		925	2 778
Expensed share-based payment recognised in equity		0	2 571
Transaction costs and interest on borrowings recognised in P&L	18	20 068	1 351
Changes in trade creditors		18 924	30 235
Changes in other accruals		-6 363	-508
<b>Net cash flow from operating activities</b>		<b>-30 837</b>	<b>-30 748</b>
<b>Cash flow from investing activities</b>			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	16	-13 212	-7 076
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment		202	0
Purchase of intangible assets	15,17	-337 440	-232 372
Aquisition of subsidiary, net cash inflow		0	30 931
Changes in other non-current receivables	7	631	-5 520
<b>Net cash flow from investing activities</b>		<b>-349 819</b>	<b>-214 038</b>
<b>Cash flow from financing activities</b>			
Funds drawn current borrowings	11	700 000	164 478
Repayments of current borrowings	11	-347 827	-209 478
Transaction costs and interest on borrowings paid	11,18	-23 400	-1 351
Proceeds from share issues		75	331 481
<b>Net cash flow from financing activities</b>		<b>328 848</b>	<b>285 130</b>
<b>Net change in cash and cash equivalents</b>		<b>-51 809</b>	<b>40 344</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at 1st of January	9	86 015	45 671
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at 31st of December</b>	<b>9</b>	<b>34 206</b>	<b>86 015</b>

# Notes

## Note 1

### General information

The consolidated financial statements of North Energy were approved by the board of directors and CEO at 29 March 2012.

North Energy ASA is a public limited company incorporated and domiciled

in Norway, with its main office in Alta. The company's shares were listed on Oslo Axess 5 February 2010.

The Group's only business segment is exploration for oil and gas on the Norwegian continental shelf.

## Note 2

### Summary of significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the periods presented, unless otherwise stated.

#### 2.1 Basis for preparation

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the European Union (EU) and in accordance with the additional requirements following the Norwegian Accounting Act.

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

#### 2.2 Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of North Energy ASA and its subsidiary 4sea energy AS. Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies (control), generally accompanying a shareholding of more than one half of the voting rights. The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether the Group controls another entity. Subsidiaries are fully

consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group, and they are deconsolidated from the date that control ceases.

Inter-company transactions, balances and unrealised gains and losses on transactions between Group companies are eliminated. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

Acquisitions of subsidiaries are accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting. The consideration transferred for the acquisition of a subsidiary is the fair values of the assets transferred, the liabilities incurred and the equity interests issued by the Group. The consideration transferred includes the fair value of any asset or liability resulting from a contingent consideration arrangement. Acquisition costs are expensed as incurred. The excess of the consideration transferred over the fair value of the identifiable net assets of the subsidiary acquired is recorded as goodwill. Each acquisition is considered individual to determine whether the acquisition should be deemed as a business combination or as an asset acquisition. When acquisitions are deemed as asset acquisitions no deferred tax on initial differences between carrying values and tax bases

are recorded. Nor is any goodwill recorded at the date of acquisition.

### 2.3 Foreign currency

#### *Functional currency and presentation currency*

The Group's presentation currency is Norwegian kroner (NOK). This is also the Parent company's and the subsidiary's functional currency.

#### *Transactions in foreign currency*

Foreign currency transactions are translated into NOK using the exchange rates at the transaction date. Monetary balances in foreign currencies are translated into NOK at the exchange rates on the date of the balance sheet. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the income statement.

### 2.4 Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment charges. Depreciated are calculated on a straight line basis over the assets expected useful life and adjusted for any impairment charges. Expected useful lives of long-lived assets are reviewed annually and where they differ from previous estimates, depreciation periods are changed accordingly. Ordinary repairs and maintenance costs are charges to the income statement during the financial period in which they are incurred. The costs of major renovations are included in the asset's carrying amount when it is probable that the company will derive future economic benefits. Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the disposal proceeds with the carrying amount and are included in operating profit. Major assets with different expected useful lives are reported as separate components. Each component is depreciated on a straight line basis over its expected useful life.

Property, plant and equipment are reviewed for potential impairment whenever events or changes in cir-

cumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount.

The recoverable amount is the higher of the asset's fair value less costs required to sell the asset and its value in use. The value in use is determined by reference to discounted future net cash flows expected to be generated by the asset. The difference between the assets carrying amount and its recoverable amount is recognised in the income statement as impairment. Property, plant and equipment that suffered impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at each reporting date.

### 2.5 Intangible assets

#### *Exploration costs for oil and gas properties*

The Group uses the successful efforts method to account for exploration costs. All exploration costs, with the exception of acquisition costs of licenses and drilling costs of exploration wells, are expensed as incurred. Costs related to drilling of exploration wells are temporarily capitalised pending the evaluation of the potential existence of oil and gas reserves. If reserves are not found, or if discoveries are assessed not to be commercially recoverable, the drilling costs of exploration wells are expensed. Costs of acquiring licenses are capitalised as intangible assets.

Capitalised costs of acquiring licenses and capitalised costs of drilling exploration wells are assessed for impairment when facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount may exceed the recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher if the asset's fair value less costs required to sell the asset and its value in use. The value in use is determined by reference to discounted future net cash flows expected to be generated by the asset. The difference between the assets carrying amount and its recoverable amount is recognised in the income statement as impairment.

### 2.6 Farm in and Farm out in the exploration phase

Agreements in connection with acqui-

tions/sale of interests in licences in the exploration phase (Farm in/Farm out agreements), often involve a situation where the owner of a working interest (the farmor) transfers a portion of its working interest to another party (the farmee) in return for the farmee's performance of some agreed upon action. For example, the farmee may agree to cover/carry drilling expenses for the farmor limited up to a fixed amount. In return, the farmor agrees to transfer a portion of the working interest in the property to the farmee. This well carry/carried interest is by the farmee accounted for as the costs occurs and is classified in accordance with the policy for treatment of the exploration expenses (for North Energy successful efforts method). The farmor does not record any profit or loss but accounts for the well carry as an expense reduction when it occurs.

A farm in/farm out agreement is recognised when risks and rewards of ownership are transferred, which usually take place when necessary public approvals are given.

### 2.7 Interests in Joint Ventures

The Group's investments in joint ventures, including jointly controlled operations (oil and gas licenses), are accounted for by recognising the company's share of the joint ventures' individual income, expenses, assets, liabilities and cash flows. Each item is classified and presented in its respective line-items in the financial statements.

### 2.8 Leases (as lessee)

#### *Financial leases*

Leases where the Group assumes most of the risk and rewards of ownership, are classified as financial leases. The Group does not have any such leases.

#### *Operating leases*

Leases in which most of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases are charged to the income statement on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.



## 2.9 Receivables

Receivables are initially recognised at fair value plus any transaction costs. The receivables are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Impairment losses are incurred only if there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition and this loss event (or events) has an impact on the estimated future cash flows that can be reliably estimated. The amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash. The asset's carrying amount is reduced and the amount of the loss is recognised in the income statement. If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the reversal of the previously recognised impairment loss is recognised in the income statement.

## 2.10 Financial assets

The Group's investment in money market fund is classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

## 2.11 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and the equivalents include cash on hand, deposits with banks and other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.

## 2.12 Borrowings

All loans and borrowings are initially recognised at cost, being the fair value of the consideration received net of transaction/issue costs associated with the borrowing. After initial recognition, interests-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Any difference between the consideration received net of transaction/issue costs associated with the borrowing and the redemption value, is recognised in the income statement over the term of the loan.

## 2.13 Taxes

Income taxes for the period comprises

tax payable, refundable tax from refund tax value of exploration expenses and changes in deferred tax.

Tax is recognised in the income statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated on the basis of existing temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statement and their tax bases, together with tax losses carried forward at the balance sheet date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated based on the tax rates and tax legislation that are expected to exist when the assets are realised or the liabilities are settled, based on the tax rates and tax legislation that have been enacted or substantially enacted on the balance sheet date. Deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the assets can be utilised. The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the deferred tax asset can be utilised. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not discounted. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred taxes assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on the same taxable entity.

## 2.14 Pension plans

Pension plans are financed through payments to insurance companies, and are determined based on periodic actuary estimates. The Group has a defined benefit plan. This is a pension plan which defines the pension payment that the employee will receive when retiring. The pension payment is generally influenced by one or several

factors, such as age, years of service and salary.

The recognised liability is the present value of the defined benefits on the balance sheet date less the fair value of the plan assets, adjusted for unrecognised variances in estimates and any unrecognised costs linked to previous periods pension earnings. The pension liability is estimated yearly by an independent actuary, based on a linear method. The present value of the defined benefits is determined by discounting the estimated future payments by the interest of an obligation issued by a company with high credit-rating in the same currency as in the benefit will be paid, and within the terms approximately equal to the terms of the related pension liability.

Variances in estimates due to new information or changes in actuary assumptions are recognised directly in the equity through the statement of comprehensive income in the period in which they arise.

Changes in the benefits of the pension plan are recognised immediately in the income statement, unless the changes to the pension plan are conditional on the employees remaining in service for a specified period of time (the vesting period). In this case, the costs of changed benefits are amortised on a straight-line basis over the vesting period.

## 2.15 Share-based payment

The Group has share-based payment consisting of bonus shares as part of the Group's general bonus programme for employees.

Fair value of the bonus shares are charged to expenses. The Group recognises a corresponding increase in equity, classified as other paid-in capital.

## 2.16 Provisions

A provision is recognised when the company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable (i.e. more likely

than not) that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and the amount has been reliably estimated. Provisions are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is recognised as finance cost.

The Group recognises a provision and an expense for severance payment when there exists an legal obligation to pay severance payment.

The Group recognises a provision and an expense for bonuses to employees, when the company is contractually obliged or where there is a past practice that has created a constructive obligation. The part of the bonus which is equity-settled (the bonus shares) is charged to expenses with a corresponding increase in equity.

## 2.17 Trade creditors

Trade creditors are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

## 2.18 Contingent liabilities

Contingent liabilities are not recognised in the financial statements. Significant contingent liabilities are disclosed, with the exception of contingent liabilities where the probability of the liability occurring is remote.

## 2.19 Earnings per Share

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the profit attributable to ordinary shares using the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year after deduction of the average number of treasury shares held over the period.

The calculation of diluted earnings per share is consistent with the calculation of the basic earnings per share, but gives at the same time effect to all dilutive potential ordinary shares that

were outstanding during the period, by adjusting the profit/loss and the weighted average number of shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential shares, i.e.:

- The profit/loss for the period attributable to ordinary shares is adjusted for changes in profit/loss that would result from the conversion of the dilutive potential ordinary shares.
- The weighted average number of ordinary shares is increased by the weighted average number of additional ordinary shares that would have been outstanding assuming the conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary.

## 2.20 Segment reporting

The Group's only business segment is exploration for oil and gas on the Norwegian continental shelf. Based on this no segment note is presented and this is in accordance with management's reporting.

## 2.21 Cost of equity transactions

Transaction costs directly linked to an equity transaction are recognised directly in equity, net after deducting tax.

## 2.22 Cash flow statement

The cash flow statement is prepared by using the indirect method.

## 2.23 Events after the balance sheet date

The financial statements are adjusted to reflect events after the balance sheet date that provide evidence of conditions that existed at the balance sheet date (adjusting events). The financial statements are not adjusted to reflect events after the balance sheet date that are indicative of conditions that arose after the balance sheet date (non-adjusting events). Non-adjusting events are disclosed if significant.

## 2.24 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

### (a) New and amended standards and interpretations

The following new and amended standards and interpretations effective for the accounting periods starting 1 January 2011, but the adoption did not have any impact on the Groups finan-

cial statement.

- IAS 24 Related Party Transactions (Amendment)
- IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation (Amendment)
- IFRIC 14 Prepayments of a Minimum Funding Requirement (Amendment)
- IFRIC 19 Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments

### (b) IFRS and IFRIC issued but not adopted by the Group

Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that are not yet effective and have not been early adopted by the Group are listed below. Except for the amendment to IFRS 7 none of the below items has been adopted by EU yet.

It is assessed that none of the standards, amendments and interpretation to existing standards will have material impact on the financial statements.

## IAS 1 Financial Statement Presentation – Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income (Amendment)

The amendments to IAS 1 change the grouping of items presented in OCI. Items that could be reclassified (or 're-cycled') to profit or loss at a future point in time (for example, upon derecognition or settlement) would be presented separately from items that will never be reclassified. The amendment may affect presentation only and has there no impact on the Group's financial position or performance. The amendment becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2012.

## IAS 12 Income Taxes – Recovery of Underlying Assets (Amendment)

The amendment clarified the determination of deferred tax on investment property measured at fair value. The amendment introduces a rebuttable presumption that deferred tax on investment property measured using the fair value model in IAS 40 should be determined on the basis that its carrying amount will be recovered through sale. Furthermore, it introduces the requirement that deferred tax on non-depreciable assets that are measured

using the revaluation model in IAS 16 always be measured on a sale basis of the asset. The amendment becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2012.

#### **IAS 19 Employee Benefits (Amendment)**

The IASB has issued numerous amendments to IAS 19. These range from fundamental changes such as removing the corridor mechanism and the concept of expected returns on plan assets to simple clarifications and re-wording. The amendment becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013.

#### **IAS 27 Separate Financial Statements (as revised in 2011)**

As a consequence of the new IFRS 10 and IFRS 12, what remains of IAS 27 is limited to accounting for subsidiaries, jointly controlled entities, and associates in separate financial statements. The amendment becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013.

#### **IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (as revised in 2011)**

As a consequence of the new IFRS 11 and IFRS 12, IAS 28 has been renamed IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures, and describes the application of the equity method to investments in joint ventures in addition to associates. The amendment becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013.

#### **IAS 32 - Amendment: Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities.**

These amendments clarify the meaning of «currently has a legally enforceable right to set-off» and also clarify the application of the IAS 32 offsetting criteria to settlement. The amendment becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014.

**IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures – Enhanced Derecognition**  
Disclosure Requirements (Amendment)  
The amendment requires additional disclosure about financial assets that

have been transferred but not derecognised to enable the user of the Group's financial statements to understand the relationship with those assets that have not been derecognised and their associated liabilities. In addition, the amendment requires disclosures about continuing involvement in derecognised assets to enable the user to evaluate the nature of, and risks associated with, the entity's continuing involvement in those derecognised assets. The amendment becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2011. The amendment affects disclosure only and has no impact on the Group's financial position or performance.

#### **IFRS 7 Financial Instruments - Amendment: New disclosure requirements - Offsetting of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities.**

The IASB has introduced new disclosure requirements regarding the effect of netting arrangements. The amendment becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2013.

#### **IFRS 9 Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement**

IFRS 9 as issued reflects the first phase of the IASBs work on the replacement of IAS 39 and applies to classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities as defined in IAS 39. According to IASB the standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013. EU has not yet decided on effective date. The adoption of the first phase of IFRS 9 may have an effect on the classification and measurement of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities.

#### **IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements**

IFRS 10 replaces the portion of IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements that addresses the accounting for consolidated financial statements. It also includes the issues raised in SIC-12 Consolidation – Special Purpose Entities. IFRS 10 establishes a single control model that applies to all entities including special purpose entities. The changes introduced by

IFRS 10 will require management to exercise significant judgement to determine which entities are controlled, and therefore, are required to be consolidated by a parent, compared with the requirements that were in IAS 27. This standard becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013.

#### **IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements**

IFRS 11 replaces IAS 31 Interests in Joint Ventures and SIC-13 Jointly-controlled Entities – Non-monetary Contributions by Venturers. IFRS 11 removes the option to account for jointly controlled entities (JCEs) using proportionate consolidation. Instead, JCEs that meet the definition of a joint venture must be accounted for using the equity method. This standard becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013.

#### **IFRS 12 Disclosure of Involvement with Other Entities**

IFRS 12 includes all of the disclosures that were previously in IAS 27 related to consolidated financial statements, as well as all of the disclosures that were previously included in IAS 31 and IAS 28. These disclosures relate to an entity's interests in subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates and structured entities. A number of new disclosures are also required. This standard becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013.

#### **IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement**

IFRS 13 establishes a single source of guidance under IFRS for all fair value measurements. IFRS 13 does not change when an entity is required to use fair value, but rather provides guidance on how to measure fair value under IFRS when fair value is required or permitted. This standard becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013.

#### **IFRIC 20 Stripping Cost in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine**

Not relevant for the Group.

## Note 3

### Financial risk management

#### 3.1 Financial risks

Exploration for oil and gas involves a high degree of risk, and the Group is subject to the general risk factors pertaining to this business, such as (i) volatility of oil and gas prices, (ii) uncertainty pertaining to estimated oil and gas reserves, (iii) operational risk related to oil and gas exploration and (iv) volatility in exchange rates. Furthermore, only few prospects that are explored are ultimately developed into production.

Furthermore, the Group is exposed to certain types of financial risks. Management involves receivables, loans, accounts payable and drawing rights to financial institutions. The business activities of the Group involve exposure to credit risk, interest rate risk, liquidity risk and currency risk.

##### *(a) Credit risk*

The Group is mainly exposed to credit risk related to bank deposits, investment in money market fund, receivables from Joint Ventures and loans to employees. The exposure to credit risk is monitored on an ongoing basis. As all counterparties have high credit rating, there are no expectations that any of the counterparties will not be able to fulfil their liabilities. The maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by

the carrying amount of each financial asset in the balance sheet.

##### *(b) Interest rate risk*

The Group's exposure to interest rate risk is related to usage of credit facility, with floating interest rate conditions. The Group is therefore exposed to interest rate risk as part of its normal business activities and the aim is to keep this risk at an acceptable level. The Group has a revolving credit facility which entitles the Group a loan up to MNOK 760. Interest rate is NIBOR + 2%. See note 11 for further information. The loan is secured by a pledge in tax receivables from refund according to the Norwegian Petroleum Tax Act and the interests in production licences which the company at any time has. The Group has no other interest-bearing borrowings.

Sensitivity analysis:

Interest rate sensitivity is calculated based on exposure to interest bearing debt on the balance sheet date. 2011: If NIBOR would have been 50 basis points higher/lower, the Group's profit after tax would have been TNOK 1 254 lower/higher.

2010: The Group was not exposed to interest bearing debt at 31.12.2010.

##### *(c) Liquidity risk*

Liquidity risk is the risk of being unable to pay financial liabilities as they fall due. The Group's financial liabilities, both for 2010 and 2011, are short term and fall due within 0 - 6 months.

##### *(d) Currency risk*

The Parent company's and the subsidiary's functional currency is NOK. The Group is exposed to currency risk related to its activities because the value of potential discoveries is correlated with USD and parts of the Group's expenses are USD based. The Group has not entered into any agreements to reduce its exposure to foreign currencies. A weak Norwegian krone will increase the expenses, as to the contrary with a strong Norwegian krone.

#### 3.2 Capital management

The Group's aim for management of capital structure is to secure the business in order to yield profit to shareholders and contributions to other interest groups. In addition, a capital structure at its optimum will reduce the costs of capital. To maintain or change the capital structure in the future, the Group can pay dividends to its shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets/licences to reduce debt. The Group may buy its own shares. The point of time for this is dependent of changes in market prices.

The Group monitors its capital structure using a equity ratio, which is total equity divided by total assets. As at 31 December 2011 the equity ratio was 34,8% (75,3% as at 31 December 2010). The decrease in equity ratio is mainly caused by increased exploration activity.

## Note 4

### Critical accounting estimates and judgements

#### 4.1 Critical accounting estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS, requires management to make judgements, use estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts

of assets and liabilities, income and expenses.

The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are considered to be reasonable under the circumstances. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis.

Estimates and assumptions which represent a considerable risk for material changes in carrying amounts of assets

and liabilities during the next fiscal year, are presented below.

##### *a) Tax receivable from refund tax value exploration expenses*

The Norwegian taxation authorities may have a different understanding than the company regarding the definition of indirectly exploration expenses according to the Norwegian Petroleum Tax Act. See note 15.

##### *b) Deferred tax/tax assets*

Most critical estimates influencing car-

rying amount is related to valuations/ judgement of utilization of deferred tax assets. See note 15.

#### c) Pensions

The present value of pension liabilities depends on several different factors determined by different actuary assumptions. The assumptions used to estimate net pension costs/revenue include the discount rate. Changes in this assumption will influence the carrying amount of the pension liabilities.

The Group determines a suitable discount rate by the year end. This is the rate to be used when calculating

the present value of future estimated outgoing cash flows needed to settle the pension liabilities. When determining a suitable discount rate the Group considers the interest rate of registered bonds of high quality issued in the same currency as the pension payment, and with the approximately same due date as the related pension liability.

Other pension assumptions are partly based on market terms. Additional information is presented in note 21.

#### 4.2 Critical judgements in applying the company's accounting policies

Management has made judgements also in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies. Such judgements with the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements are presented in the following:

##### a) Accounting policy for exploration expenses

The Group uses the successful efforts method to account for exploration costs. All exploration costs, with the exception of acquisition costs of licenses and drilling costs of exploration wells, are expensed as incurred.

## Note 5 Payroll and related cost, remuneration to board of directors and management

Amounts in NOK 1 000	2011	2010
Salaries	50 705	42 738
Share-based payment, bonus shares	0	2 571
Payroll tax	3 396	2 848
Pension costs (see note 21)	12 569	9 693
Other benefits	4 279	4 298
<b>Total</b>	<b>70 949</b>	<b>62 149</b>
Average number of employees	46,1	42,7

#### Remuneration to board of directors and management in 2011:

Amounts in NOK 1 000	Director's fees	Salaries	Bonus	Pension	Other (*)
<i>Management</i>					
Erik Karlstrøm (CEO)		3 102	663	3 438	94
Knut Sæberg (CFO)		2 091	432	362	13
Erik Henriksen (Exploration Manager) (**)		1 265	0	207	9
Astrid M. Tugwell (Development Manager)		1 372	275	240	13
Lars Tveter (HSE Manager)		1 198	270	456	93
Vigdis Wiik Jakobsen (Business Development and Portfolio Manager)		1 553	183	319	16
Marion Høgmo (Administration Manager)		967	195	137	16
Kristin Ingebrigtsen (Strategy and Public Relation Manager) (**)		817	124	101	8
<i>Board of directors:</i>					
Johan P. Barlindhaug (Chairman)	360				
Brynjar K. Forbergskog (Board member)	0				
Ole Njærheim (Board member)	120				
Guri Helene Ingebrigtsen (Board member)	120				
Leif W. Finsveen (Board member)	120				
Harriet Hagan (Board member)	0				
Hans Kristian Rød (Board member)	120				
Heidi Marie Petersen (Board member)	120				
Jørn Olsen (Board member)	60				
Kristin Ingebrigtsen (former Board member)	120				
Arnulf Østensen (former Board member)	120				
<b>Total</b>	<b>1 260</b>	<b>12 365</b>	<b>2 143</b>	<b>5 260</b>	<b>265(*) (*)</b>

Other include benefit from free car, loan interest rate benefit, allowances to cover telephone and internet, training fee, group life insurance and travel insurance.

(\*\*) Erik Henriksen employed from 01.05.2011 and Kristin Ingebrigtsen employed from 01.06.2011



**Remuneration to CEO:**

The company's CEO has an agreement with an annual salary of NOK 2,65 million. Other benefits include free car, loan interest rate benefit, and regular allowances to cover telephone, internet, training fee, pension, group life insurance and travel insurance. In addition, he is included in the company's general employee bonus program as determined by the board of directors. The bonus is limited to 1/3 of fixed salary, with distribution 50/50 on cash and bonus shares, where the cash bonus is earned first. In case of resignation at the request of the board of di-

rectors, CEO has a right to a severance payment equivalent with 2 years gross fixed salary. If CEO resigns, there is no severance payment. CEO has further an early retirement pension scheme from the age of 62 until the ordinary retirement age (67 years), where the pension is 67% of final salary paid.

**Bonus program:**

The management is included in the company's general employee bonus program as determined by the board of directors. The bonus is limited to 1/3 of fixed salary, with distribution 50/50 on cash and bonus shares, where the

cash bonus is earned first. The bonus is linked to the achievement of specified parameters for each of the executive management's area of responsibility. Both financial and non-financial parameters are used.

**Severance payment:**

CEO and CFO have agreements covering severance payment. In case of resignation at the request of the board of directors, they have the right to a severance payment equivalent with 2 years gross fixed salary.

**Information about loan to employees 2011:**

Amounts in NOK 1 000	loan at 31.12.11	Maturity	Interest rate
Loan to Erik Karlstrøm	1 353	10 years	2 %
Loan to other employees	9 504	20 years	2% (*)
<b>Total</b>	<b>10 857</b>		

(\*) NOK 0,45 million of the loans to other employees has interest rate of 6 %, while remaining loans have interest rate of 2 %.

The loans are provided for the purpose of house purchasing and private estates are pledged as security. If termination of employment, the employees have to settle the remaining outstanding loan amount.

**Remuneration to board of directors and management in 2010:**

Amounts in NOK 1 000	Director's fees	Salaries	Bonus	Pension	Other (*)
<i>Management</i>					
Erik Karlstrøm (CEO)		3 130	644	3 067	1 562
Knut Sæberg (CFO)		1 996	263	212	19
Svein Johansen (Exploration Manager)		1 590	179	542	25
Astrid M. Tugwell (Development Manager)		1 315	169	137	19
Lars Tveter (HSE Manager)		1 168	200	360	94
Vigdis Wiik Jakobsen (Portfolio Manager)		1 526	97	186	19
Marion Høgmo (Administration Manager)		874	160	79	21
Tore Henrik Guldbrandsøy (Manager Business Development)		1 216	435	220	15
Siw Sandvik (Communication Manager) (**)		292	0	41	5
<i>Board of directors</i>					
Johan P. Barlindhaug (Chairman)	420				
Kristin Ingebrigtsen (Board member)	180				
Ole Njærheim (Board member)	0				
Guri Helene Ingebrigtsen (Board member)	180				
Leif W. Finsveen (Board member)	180				
Arnulf Østensen (Board member)	180				
Hans Kristian Rød (Board member)	156				
Heidi Marie Petersen (Board member)	0				
Jørn Olsen (Board member)	0				
Harriet Hagan (former Board member)	168				
Eirik F. Hansen (former Board member)	180				
<b>Total</b>	<b>1 644</b>	<b>13 107</b>	<b>2 148</b>	<b>4 845</b>	<b>1 776</b>

(\*) Other include benefit from free car, loan interest rate benefit, allowances to cover telephone and internet, training fee, group life insurance and travel insurance. In addition, for Erik Karlstrøm other include benefit from acquisition of shares at discounted price in connection with exercise of former warrants.

(\*\*) Employed from 01.10.2010

**Information about loan to employees 2010:**

<b>Amounts in NOK 1 000</b>	<b>loan at 31.12.11</b>	<b>Maturity</b>	<b>Interest rate</b>
Loan to Erik Karlstrøm	1 546	10 years	2 %
Loan to other employees	9 964	20 years	2% (*)
<b>Total</b>	<b>11 510</b>		

(\*) NOK 0,45 million of the loans to other employees has interest rate of 6 %, while remaining loans have interest rate of 2 %.

The loans are provided for the purpose of house purchasing and private estates are pledged as security. If termination of employment, the employees have to settle the remaining outstanding loan amount.

**The board of director's declaration regarding determination of salary and other remuneration to management employees**

The board of directors shall prepare a declaration in accordance with the Norwegian Public Limited Liability Companies Act (Allmennaksjeloven) §6-16a. In accordance with the Norwegian Accounting Act §7-31b the content of this declaration is presented.

The main principle for the company is that the remuneration to management is competitive in a way that the company is able to attract and retain competent management employees. The remuneration shall be competitive and based on individual criterias such as experience, area of responsibility

and achievement of results. The remuneration system for management employees shall further stimulate a strong and lasting profit oriented organisation which contributes to increasing the shareholder value.

*Total remuneration to management employees include:*

(1) Market based fixed salary.  
(2) Bonus. The management is included in the company's general employee bonus program. The bonus is limited to 1/3 of fixed salary, with distribution 50/50 on cash and bonus shares, where the cash bonus is earned first. The bonus is linked to the achievement of specified parameters for each of the executive management's area of responsibility. Both financial and non-

financial parameters are used.

(3) Pension and insurance. The management is included in the company's general pension and insurance scheme. CEO has in addition an early retirement pension scheme from the age of 62 until the ordinary retirement age (67 years), where the pension is 67% of last annual salary.

(4) Severance payment. CEO and CFO have agreements covering severance payment. In case of resignation at the request of the board of directors, they have the right to a severance payment equivalent with 2 years gross fixed salary.

(5) Other benefits such as free car, loan interest rate benefit, and regular allowances to cover telephone, internet, training fee and travel insurance.

## Note 6

Other operating expenses and remuneration to auditor

**Other operating expenses include:**

<b>Amounts in NOK 1 000</b>	<b>2011</b>	<b>2010</b>
Travelling expenses	6 863	6 300
Lease expenses (see note 20)	6 189	6 445
Consultant's and other fees	6 404	8 898
Advertising costs	4 103	3 967
Other administrative expenses	16 446	17 836
<b>Total</b>	<b>40 004</b>	<b>43 445</b>

**Godtgjørelse til revisor består av:**

<b>Amounts in NOK 1 000</b>	<b>2011</b>	<b>2010</b>
Audit	432	461
Attestations	31	102
Accounting assistance	5	24
Due diligence, prospectus	0	215
Other assistance	10	0
<b>Total, excl. VAT</b>	<b>477</b>	<b>803</b>

## Note 7

Other non-current receivables

**Other non-current receivables include:**

<b>Amounts in NOK 1 000</b>	<b>2011</b>	<b>2010</b>
Loan to employees (note 5)	10 857	11 510
Deposit	446	424
Pension assets (note 21)	8 462	5 594
<b>Total</b>	<b>19 765</b>	<b>17 528</b>

## Note 8

Prepayments and other receivables

### Prepayments and other receivables include:

Amounts in NOK 1 000	2011	2010
Prepaid expenses	2 563	3 137
VAT receivable	3 380	4 372
Receivables, Joint Ventures	48 806	30 417
Other items	105	0
<b>Total</b>	<b>54 854</b>	<b>37 926</b>

## Note 9

Cash and cash equivalents and financial assets

### Cash and cash equivalents:

Amounts in NOK 1 000	2011	2010
Bank deposits	34 206	86 015
<b>Total cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>34 206</b>	<b>86 015</b>

Of this:

Restricted cash for withheld taxes from employees salaries	3 124	3 012
--	-------	-------

### Financial assets:

Amounts in NOK 1 000	2011	2010
Investment in money market fund	0	4 674
<b>Total financial assets</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>4 674</b>



## Note 10

### Share capital and shareholder information

	2011	2010
Number of outstanding shares at 1 January	25 149 736	9 200 970
New shares issued during the year:		
Issued in exchange for cash	74 657	14 061 974
Issued as consideration at acquisition of		
4sea energy AS	0	1 886 792
Number of outstanding shares at 31 December	25 224 393	25 149 736
Nominal value NOK per share at 31 December	1	1
Share capital NOK at 31 December	25 224 393	25 149 736

North Energy has one class of shares with equal rights for all shares. No dividends have been proposed or paid in 2010 or 2011.

#### Main shareholders as of 31 December 2011:

Shareholder	Number of shares	% Share
EUROCLEAR BANK S.A./N.V. ('BA')	2 361 900	9,36 %
SKS EIENDOM AS	1 824 920	7,23 %
JPB AS	1 370 000	5,43 %
ORIGO KAPITAL AS	1 343 569	5,33 %
OM HOLDING AS	933 808	3,70 %
ONSHORE GROUP NORDLAND AS	933 340	3,70 %
BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON SA/NV	753 779	2,99 %
KAPNORD FOND AS	640 000	2,54 %
THE NORTHERN TRUST CO.	566 420	2,25 %
IKM INDUSTRI-INVEST AS	545 648	2,16 %
NINERIK AS	516 735	2,05 %
HSBC BANK PLC	500 000	1,98 %
GOLDMAN SACHS & CO - EQUITY	478 948	1,90 %
CACEIS BANK FRANCE	478 350	1,90 %
THE NORTHERN TRUST CO	438 717	1,74 %
SVITHUN FINANS AS	431 958	1,71 %
LEONHARD NILSEN & SØNNER AS	431 210	1,71 %
STATE STREET BANK & TRUST CO.	426 127	1,69 %
ALTA KRAFTLAG A/L	400 230	1,59 %
HELGELAND VEKST A.S	315 000	1,25 %
<b>Total 20 largest shareholders</b>	<b>15 690 659</b>	<b>62,20 %</b>
Other shareholders	9 533 734	37,80 %
<b>Total</b>	<b>25 224 393</b>	<b>100,00 %</b>

#### Number of shares owned by management and Board of directors at 31 December 2011:

##### Management

Erik Karlstrøm (CEO), directly and through Ninerik AS	642 980	2,55 %
Knut Sæberg (CFO)	22 073	0,09 %
Astrid M. Tugwell (Development Manager)	39 427	0,16 %
Lars Tveter (HSE Manager)	41 908	0,17 %
Vigdis Wiik Jakobsen (Business Development and Portfolio Manager)	41 000	0,16 %
Marion Høgmo (Administration Manager)	8 056	0,03 %

##### Board of directors

Johan P. Barlindhaug (Chairman), through JPB AS	1 370 000	5,43 %
Harriet Hagan (Board member)	25 000	0,10 %
Jørn Olsen (Board member)	4 497	0,02 %
<b>Total</b>	<b>2 194 941</b>	<b>8,70 %</b>

**Main shareholders as of 31 December 2010:**

Shareholder	Number of shares	% Share
UBS AG, LONDON BRANCH	2 446 500	9,73 %
SKS EIENDOM AS	1 824 920	7,26 %
JPB AS	1 350 000	5,37 %
ORIGO KAPITAL AS	1 248 100	4,96 %
ONSHORE GROUP NORDLAND AS	933 340	3,71 %
IHM HOLDING AS	739 929	2,94 %
SKANDINAVISKA ENSKILDA BANKEN	645 300	2,57 %
KAPNORD FOND AS	640 000	2,54 %
ALTA KRAFTLAG A/L	600 230	2,39 %
THE NORTHERN TRUST CO.	564 900	2,25 %
IKM INDUSTRI-INVEST AS	545 648	2,17 %
STATE STREET BANK & TRUST CO.	536 008	2,13 %
MORGAN STANLEY & CO INTERNAT. PLC	531 227	2,11 %
NINERIK AS	516 735	2,05 %
BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON SA/NV	500 000	1,99 %
CACEIS BANK	484 670	1,93 %
THE NORTHERN TRUST CO	442 204	1,76 %
DNB NOR SMB	435 000	1,73 %
LEONHARD NILSEN & SØNNER AS	431 210	1,71 %
FIRST SECURITIES AS	425 000	1,69 %
<b>Total 20 largest shareholders</b>	<b>15 840 921</b>	<b>62,99 %</b>
Other shareholders	9 308 815	37,01 %
<b>Total</b>	<b>25 149 736</b>	<b>100,00 %</b>

**Number of shares owned by management and Board of directors at 31 December 2010:***Management*

Erik Karlstrøm (CEO), directly		
and through Ninerik AS	629 543	2,50 %
Knut Sæberg (CFO)	16 500	0,07 %
Svein Johansen (Exploration Manager)	38 210	0,15 %
Astrid M. Tugwell (Development Manager)	36 012	0,14 %
Lars Tveter (HSE Manager)	37 615	0,15 %
Vigdis Wiik Jakobsen (Portfolio Manager)	41 000	0,16 %
Marion Høgmo (Administration Manager)	5 039	0,02 %

*Board of directors*

Johan P. Barlindhaug (Chairman), through JPB AS	1 350 000	5,37 %
Arnulf Østensen (Board member)	10 000	0,04 %
Jørn Olsen (Board member)	2 886	0,01 %
<b>Total</b>	<b>2 166 805</b>	<b>8,62 %</b>



## Note 11

### Current borrowings

#### Current borrowings include:

Amounts in NOK 1 000	2011	2010
Revolving credit facility (exploration loan), funds drawn	352 173	0
Revolving credit facility (exploration loan), transaction costs	-3 825	0
<b>Balance 31 december</b>	<b>348 348</b>	<b>0</b>

Maturity for funds drawn is in December 2012. In February 2012 the Group has expanded its exploration loan facility from NOK 760 million to NOK 950 million. Interest rate is still NIBOR + 2%.

The loan is secured by a pledge in tax receivables from refund according to the Norwegian Petroleum Tax Act and the interests in production licences which the company at any time has.

## Note 12

### Other current liabilities

Amounts in NOK 1 000	2011	2010
Public duties payable	3 802	3 475
Accruals, Joint Ventures	29 828	25 657
Vacation pay and bonus payable	12 262	10 719
Other accruals for incurred costs	10 050	9 708
<b>Total</b>	<b>55 943</b>	<b>49 559</b>

## Note 13

### Earnings per share

	2011	2010
Profit for the year (NOK 1 000)	-110 556	-62 916
Weighted average number of shares outstanding	25 187 576	23 554 223
Earnings per share (NOK per share)		
- Basic	-4,39	-2,67
- Diluted	-4,39	-2,67

## Note 14 Related parties

The company's transactions with related parties:  
Amounts in NOK 1 000

#### (a) Purchases of services

Purchase of services from	Description of services	2011	2010
Origo Økonomipartner AS (100% owned by Origo Nord AS, who is management company for shareholder Origo Kapital AS)	Accounting services	155	155
Origo Nord AS (management company for shareholder Origo Kapital AS)	Information, administrative and consulting services	27	56

Services are purchased at market terms.

#### (b) Remuneration to management and Board of directors

Refer to note 5.

#### (c) Loans to related parties

See note 5 for information about loans to employees.

#### (d) Overview of subsidiaries

The following subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements:

Company	«Acquisition date»	Location	Equity and voting share
4sea energy AS	11-02-2010	Norge	100 %

## Note 15 Tax

### Specification of income tax:

Amounts in NOK 1 000	2011	2010
Calculated refund tax value of exploration costs this year	553 550	347 728
Of this refund not recognised in income statement (acquisition of licenses recognised net of tax)	-29 902	-67 258
Correction refund previous years	-6 281	-2 627
Change deferred tax in balance	-156 434	-45 791
Of this deferred tax asset not recognised in income statement (acquisition of licenses recognised net of tax)	0	-115
Of this deferred tax asset related to items in comprehensive income recognised in comprehensive income	291	-3 304
Of this deferred tax asset related to equity transactions recognised directly in equity	0	-7 037
<b>Total income tax credit</b>	<b>361 223</b>	<b>221 596</b>

Specification of tax receivable refund tax value exploration expenses:

Amounts in NOK 1 000	31-12-11	31-12-10
Calculated refund tax value of exploration costs this year	553 550	348 289
Correction refund previous years, assessed but not settled	0	-4 881
Correction refund previous years, assessed but appealed	0	4 124
<b>Total tax receivable refund tax value exploration expenses</b>	<b>553 550</b>	<b>347 532</b>

Oil-exploration companies operating on the Norwegian Continental Shelf may claim a 78 % refund of their exploration costs limited to taxable losses of the year. The refund is paid out in December the following year.

### Specification of temporary differences, tax losses carried forward and deferred tax:

Amounts in NOK 1 000	31-12-11	31-12-10
Property, plant and equipment	4 310	4 279
Capitalised exploration and license costs	361 818	121 748
Financial assets	0	97
Pensions	-10 304	-9 752
Current borrowings	3 825	0
Tax losses carried forward, onshore	-35 645	-37 327
Tax losses carried forward, offshore only 28% basis	-49 968	-31 308
Tax losses carried forward, offshore only 50% basis	-887	-870
Tax losses carried forward, offshore both 28% and 50% basis	-95 439	-64 614
<b>Total basis for deferred tax</b>	<b>177 710</b>	<b>-17 746</b>
Deferred tax liability (-) / tax asset (+)	-179 753	-20 668
Not capitalised deferred tax asset (valuation allowance) (*)	-22 472	-25 124
<b>Deferred tax liability (-) / tax asset (+) in balance</b>	<b>-202 225</b>	<b>-45 791</b>

(\*) Not capitalised deferred tax asset is mainly related to onshore tax loss carried forward and offshore tax losses carried forward in subsidiary 4sea energy AS.

### Reconciliation of effective tax rate:

Amounts in NOK 1 000	2011	2010
Profit before tax	-471 780	-284 512
Expected income tax credit 78%	367 988	221 919
Adjusted for tax effects (28% - 78%) of the following items:		
Permanent differences	-2 504	-18 298
Correction previous years	-2 046	-57
Interest on tax losses carried forward offshore	1 277	448
Finance items	-6 143	2 555
Change in valuation allowance for deferred tax assets and other items	2 652	15 028
<b>Total income tax credit</b>	<b>361 223</b>	<b>221 596</b>

## Note 16 Property, plant and equipment

Amounts in NOK 1000	Equipment, office machines etc.	Amounts in NOK 1000	Equipment, office machines etc.
<b>2011</b>		<b>2010</b>	
Cost:		Cost:	
At 1.1.2011	26 250	At 1.1.2010	18 877
Additions - acquired separately	13 212	Additions - acquired separately	7 076
Disposals	-1 329	Additions - acquired through acquisition of subsidiary 4sea energy AS	298
<b>At 31.12.2011</b>	<b>38 133</b>	Disposals	0
Depreciation and impairment:		<b>At 31.12.2010</b>	<b>26 250</b>
At 1.1.2011	-10 082	Depreciation and impairment:	
Depreciation this year	-7 179	At 1.1.2010	-5 489
Impairment this year	0	Depreciation this year	-4 593
Disposals	1 200	Impairment this year	0
<b>At 31.12.2011</b>	<b>-16 061</b>	Disposals	0
<b>Carrying amount at 31.12.2011</b>	<b>22 072</b>	<b>At 31.12.2010</b>	<b>-10 082</b>
		<b>Carrying amount at 31.12.2010</b>	<b>16 167</b>
		Economic life	3-10 years
		Depreciation method	linear

## Note 17 Capitalised and expensed exploration and license costs

### (a) Capitalised exploration and license costs

Amounts in NOK 1000	Capitalised exploration and license costs	Amounts in NOK 1000	Capitalised exploration and license costs
<b>2011</b>		<b>2010</b>	
Cost:		Cost:	
At 1.1.2011	128 214	At 1.1.2010	9 382
Additions - capitalised exploration and license costs (*)	307 538	Additions - capitalised exploration and license costs (*)	164 999
Disposals (**)	-59 033	Additions - through acquisition of subsidiary 4sea energy AS (**)	5 849
<b>At 31.12.2011</b>	<b>376 719</b>	Disposals (***)	-52 016
Amortisation and impairment:		<b>At 31.12.2010</b>	<b>128 214</b>
At 1.1.2011	0	Amortisation and impairment:	
Amortisation this year	0	At 1.1.2010	0
Impairment this year (**)	-59 033	Amortisation this year	0
Disposals (**)	59 033	Impairment this year (***)	-52 016
<b>At 31.12.2011</b>	<b>0</b>	Disposals (***)	52 016
<b>Carrying amount at 31.12.2011</b>	<b>376 719</b>	<b>At 31.12.2010</b>	<b>0</b>
		<b>Carrying amount at 31.12.2010</b>	<b>128 214</b>

(\*) Additions are mainly related to drilling of exploration well in license PL 535 (Norvarg), PL 530 (Heilo) and PL 518 (Zapffe), and acquisition cost of license PL 450 (Storebjørn) recognised net of tax.

(\*\*) Disposals relate to impairment of capitalised expenses in license PL 530 (Heilo) and license PL 518 (Zapffe) due to dry well result.

(\*) Additions are mainly related to drilling of exploration well in license PL 433 where North Energy in addition to own share of 12% carry 8% of all expenses, and acquisition cost of license PL 341 recognised net of tax together with drilling of

exploration well in license PL 341, where North Energy in addition to own share of 11% carry 7% of the drilling expenses for the first well.

(\*\*) Additions include mainly license PL 498 (25% share) and PL 503 (25% share).

(\*\*\*) Disposals are related to impairment of capitalised expenses in license PL 341 due to dry well result.

Depreciation method: Capitalised exploration and license costs will be depreciated using the unit-of-production method, if and when reserves are produced.

### (b) Expensed exploration and license costs

Specification of expensed exploration and license costs:

Amounts in NOK 1 000	2011	2010
Share of exploration expenses from participation in licenses, incl. seismic, G&G, dry wells, carry	219 841	73 448
Impairment of capitalised exploration expenses	59 033	52 016
Seismic and other exploration costs	61 281	53 585
<b>Total exploration and license costs</b>	<b>340 154</b>	<b>179 049</b>

## Note 18 Finance income and costs

### Finance income:

Amounts in NOK 1 000	2011	2010
Interest income bank deposits	1 006	4 236
Interest income on tax refund	6 372	2 864
Other interest income	293	202
Foreign exchange gain	8 845	2 158
Finance income, Joint Ventures	2 084	0
Other finance income	2	5
<b>Total finance income</b>	<b>18 602</b>	<b>9 464</b>

### Finance costs:

Amounts in NOK 1 000	2011	2010
Interest expense and transaction costs on current borrowings	20 068	1 351
Foreign exchange loss	12 009	2 025
Finance costs, Joint Ventures	0	1 337
Other finance costs	18	28
<b>Total finance costs</b>	<b>32 095</b>	<b>4 740</b>

## Note 19 Financial instruments

### (a) Categories of financial instruments

At 31 Desember 2011:

Amounts in NOK 1 000	Loans and receivables	Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
Assets:		
Other non-current receivables <sup>1)</sup>	11 302	0
Other current receivables	48 912	0
Financial assets (money market fund)	0	0
Cash and cash equivalents	34 206	0
<b>Total</b>	<b>94 420</b>	<b>0</b>

**Amounts in NOK 1 000****Financial liabilities  
measured at amortised cost**

Liabilities:	
Trade creditors	66 108
Other current liabilities <sup>2)</sup>	42 090
Current borrowings	348 348
<b>Total</b>	<b>456 546</b>

*At 31 Desember 2010:***Amounts in NOK 1 000****Loans and receivables****Financial assets at fair value  
through profit or loss**

Assets:		
Other non-current receivables <sup>1)</sup>	11 934	0
Other current receivables	30 417	0
Financial assets (money market fund)	0	4 674
Cash and cash equivalents	86 015	0
<b>Total</b>	<b>128 366</b>	<b>4 674</b>

**Amounts in NOK 1 000****Financial liabilities  
measured at amortised cost**

Liabilities:	
Trade creditors	47 185
Other current liabilities <sup>2)</sup>	36 375
Current borrowings	0
<b>Total</b>	<b>83 560</b>

1) Pension assets are excluded since they are not defined as financial instruments.

2) Public duties payable and accruals for incurred costs are excluded since they are not defined as financial instruments.

**(b) Fair value of financial instruments**

Fair value other non-current receivables:

The fair value of other non-current receivables is calculated by discounting cash flows with a rate equal to an alternative rate of 5,0% (2010: 5,0%). The discount rate correspond to 10-year fixed-rate loans with the addition of relevant credit rating.

<b>Amounts in NOK 1 000</b>	<b>2011</b>	<b>2010</b>
Other non-current receivables	8 788	9 268

The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents and other current receivables is approximately equal to fair value since these instruments have a short term to maturity. Similarly, the carrying amount of trade creditors, other current liabilities and current borrowings is approximately equal to fair value since the effect of discounting is not significant. The carrying amount of financial assets (money market fund) is equal to fair value.



**(c) Creditworthiness of financial assets**

The Group does not have a system that separates receivables and loans on counterparty credit rating. Non-current receivables are mainly loans to employees. Loans to employees are repaid according to agreement and these loans have not been impaired in 2010 or 2011. Cash and cash equivalents and financial assets are receivables from banks, and Standard & Poor's credit rating of these banks is presented below:

	2011	2010
Bank deposits and investment in money market fund:	34 206	90 688
<b>Amounts in NOK 1000</b>	<b>2011</b>	<b>2010</b>
No external credit rating	0	0
A	34 206	90 688
AA	0	0
<b>Total</b>	<b>34 206</b>	<b>90 688</b>

**(d) Financial risk factors**

See note 3 for financial risk factors and risk management, sensitivity analysis and capital management.

## Note 20 Leases

North Energy has no finance leases.

North Energy has entered into operating leases for office premises, cars, machinery and office furniture.

The leases do not contain any restrictions on the company's dividend policy or financing opportunities.

*The lease costs consist of the following:*

<b>Amounts in NOK 1000</b>	<b>2011</b>	<b>2010</b>
Lease office premises (inclusive joint costs)	6 169	5 695
Lease machinery and office furniture	663	736
Lease cars	650	1 009
Sublease office premises	-1 294	-995
<b>Total lease costs</b>	<b>6 189</b>	<b>6 445</b>

*The future minimum rents related to non-cancellable leases and subleases fall due as follows:*

<b>Amounts in NOK 1000</b>	<b>2011</b>	<b>2010</b>
Within 1 year - leases	4 124	1 378
Within 1 year - subleases	-523	-1 256
1 to 5 years - leases	12 132	2 526
1 to 5 years - subleases	0	-523
After 5 years	13 730	0
<b>Total net lease</b>	<b>29 461</b>	<b>2 124</b>

## Note 21 Pension

### Actuarial assumptions:

	2011	2010
Discount rate	3,60 %	4,50 %
Expected rate of return on plan assets	5,00 %	5,70 %
Expected annual salary increases	4,00 %	4,50 %
Expected annual adjustment of pension benefits	3,75 %	4,25 %
Expected rate of G-regulation	3,75 %	4,25 %
Mortality assumptions are based on mortality table	K2005	K2005
Disability assumptions are based on disability table	IRO2	RO2

### Pension expense recognised in income statement:

Amounts in NOK 1 000	2011	2010
Current service cost	11 505	8 917
Interest cost	920	604
Expected return on plan assets	-503	-342
Social security cost	646	514
<b>Total pension expense included in payroll and related cost</b>	<b>12 569</b>	<b>9 693</b>

### Specification of net pension liability:

Amounts in NOK 1 000	2011	2010
Present value of funded obligations at 31.12	36 132	26 295
Estimated fair value of plan assets at 31.12	25 829	16 543
<b>Net pension liability</b>	<b>10 304</b>	<b>9 752</b>

### Classification of net pension liability in the balance sheet:

Amounts in NOK 1 000	2011	2010
Other non-current receivables (note 7)	8 462	5 594
Pension liabilities	18 766	15 346
<b>Net pension liability</b>	<b>10 304</b>	<b>9 752</b>

One individual pension plan is over funded with TNOK 8 462 at the end of 2011 (TNOK 5 594 at the end of 2010). The over funding will be used to cover future liabilities, but not liabilities concerning other pension plans that the company have. The amount is therefore classified as other non-current receivable.

### Movement in the liability for defined benefit obligations during the year:

Amounts in NOK 1 000	2011	2010
Defined benefit obligations at 1 January	26 295	13 699
Current service cost	11 505	8 917
Interest cost	920	604
Actuarial losses / gains (-)	-2 588	3 075
<b>Liability for defined benefit obligations at 31 December</b>	<b>36 132</b>	<b>26 295</b>

*Movement in fair value of plan assets for defined benefit obligations:*

<b>Amounts in NOK 1 000</b>	<b>2011</b>	<b>2010</b>
Fair value of plan assets at 1 January	16 543	10 961
Expected return on plan assets	503	342
Actuarial losses (-) / gains	-2 215	-1 161
Employer contributions	10 998	6 401
Fair value of plan assets at 31 December	25 829	16 543

Plan assets are comprised as follows	2011	2010
Shares	18,7 %	13,5 %
Short-term bonds	15,4 %	23,3 %
Money market	13,6 %	8,5 %
Long-term bonds	33,2 %	35,7 %
Property	17,6 %	16,6 %
Other	1,5 %	2,3 %
Total	100,0 %	100,0 %

	<b>2011</b>	<b>2010</b>
Actual return on plan assets	3,50 %	6,20 %

	<b>2011</b>	<b>2010</b>
Expected contributions to funded plans next year	8 594	4 550

The pension arrangements fulfils the requirements in the Norwegian law of mandatory occupational pension (lov om obligatorisk tjenestepensjon).

*Historic information:*

<b>Amounts in NOK 1 000</b>	<b>2011</b>	<b>2010</b>	<b>2009</b>	<b>2008</b>
Present value of funded obligations per 31.12	36 132	26 295	13 699	5 963
Estimated fair value of plan assets per 31.12	25 829	16 543	10 961	4 320
<b>Net pension liability</b>	<b>10 304</b>	<b>9 752</b>	<b>2 738</b>	<b>1 643</b>
Experienced actuarial losses (-) / gains to the pension obligation	2 588	-3 075	1 254	-2 495
Experienced actuarial losses (-) / gains to the plan assets	-2 215	-1 161	-1 088	-206
<b>Net actuarial losses (-) / gains</b>	<b>373</b>	<b>-4 236</b>	<b>166</b>	<b>-2 701</b>
Recognised in comprehensive income (net of tax)	82	-932	166	-2 701
Recognised in comprehensive income (net of tax), accumulated	-3 385	-3 467	-2 535	-2 701

## Note 22 Contingent liabilities

North Energy has not been involved in any legal or financial disputes in 2011 or 2010, where adversely outcome is considered more likely than remote.

## Note 23 Shares in licenses and obligations

### Shares in licenses at 31 December 2011:

License	Share
PL 341	11 %
PL 370/370B	10 %
PL 385	35 %
PL 433	12 %
PL 450	15 %
PL 498	25 %
PL 503/503B	25 %
PL 510	40 %
PL 518/518B	30 %
PL 526	40 %
PL 530	20 %
PL 535	20 %
PL 536	20 %
PL 562	10 %
PL 564	20 %
PL 587	40 %
PL 590	40 %
PL 594	20 %
PL 595	40 %
PL 601	20 %

### Shares in licenses at 31 December 2010:

License	Share
PL 341	11 %
PL 385	15 %
PL 433	12 %
PL 498	25 %
PL 503	25 %
PL 510	20 %
PL 518/518B	30 %
PL 526	40 %
PL 530	20 %
PL 535	20 %
PL 536	20 %
PL 562	10 %
PL 564	20 %

### Obligations at 31 December 2011:

License	Share	Obligation	Expected time
PL 370	10 %	One firm well.	Well Q2-2012
PL 385	35 %	One firm well.	Well Q3-2012
PL 450	15 %	One firm well.	Well Q1-2012
PL 498	25 %	One firm well.	Well Q3-2012

### Obligations at 31 December 2010:

License	Share	Obligation	Expected time
PL 385	15 %	One firm well. Carry 7,5% of the total license cost until completion of the first well.	«Well 4Q-2011/1Q-2012»
PL 518	30 %	One firm well and one contingent well (2-1). Well 2 contingent of positive results in well 1.	First well 4Q-2011
PL 530	20 %	One firm well and one contingent well (2-1). Well 2 contingent of positive results in well 1.	First well 3Q-2011
PL 535	20 %	One firm well.	Well 2Q-2011

## Note 24 Acquisition of subsidiary

In February 2010 North Energy completed the acquisition of 100% of the outstanding shares in 4sea energy AS. The consideration for the acquisition comprise 1.886.792 new issued shares in North Energy, each with par value

of NOK 1 and at a price of NOK 26,5, i.e. total consideration of NOK 50 million. 4sea energy AS is a company in the exploration phase with 25% interest in license PL 498 and 25% interest in license PL 503. The acquisition is

deemed as asset acquisition and not as a business combination, i.e. no deferred tax on initial differences between carrying values and tax bases is recorded, nor any goodwill is recorded at the date of acquisition.

## Note 25 Events after the balance sheet date

In January 2012 North Energy was awarded 2 new licenses in the APA 2011. Following this award the Group now holds a total of 24 licenses, of this 2 operatorship on the NCS.

In February 2012 the Group has expanded its exploration loan facility from NOK 760 million to NOK 950 million. Interest rate is still NIBOR + 2%.

North Energy has in February 2012 entered into an agreement to sell its 12% interest in license PL 433 (Fogelberg) for NOK 70 million (post tax) to Centrica Resources (Norway). Effective date for the transaction is 1 January 2012. The completion of the transaction is subject to approval by Norwegian authorities.

In March 2012 North Energy ASA completed a private placement and a subsequent repair offering. A total of 15 589 055 new shares were issued at NOK 10 per share (total gross proceeds of NOK 155,9 million). New share capital after these share issues is NOK 40 813 448 divided into 40 813 448 shares each with a par value of NOK 1.







## North Energy ASA

## Financial statements

Income  
statement

(NOK 1 000)	Note	2011	2010
Payroll and related cost	5	-70 057	-61 512
Depreciation and amortisation	16	-7 182	-4 296
Exploration expenses	17	-316 643	-177 071
Other operating expenses	6	-39 128	-40 678
<b>Operating profit</b>		<b>-433 010</b>	<b>-283 556</b>
Finance income	18	18 351	8 524
Finance costs	18	-33 430	-4 734
<b>Net financial items</b>		<b>-15 079</b>	<b>3 790</b>
<b>Profit before income tax</b>		<b>-448 089</b>	<b>-279 766</b>
Income tax credit	15	338 841	217 216
<b>Profit for the year</b>		<b>-109 248</b>	<b>-62 550</b>

Statement of  
comprehensive  
income

(NOK 1 000)	Note	2010	2009
<b>Profit for the year</b>		<b>-109 248</b>	<b>-62 550</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income, net of tax:</b>			
Actuarial gains/-losses pension	21	82	-932
<b>Total other comprehensive income, net of tax</b>		<b>82</b>	<b>-932</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>		<b>-109 166</b>	<b>-63 482</b>

## Balance sheet

(NOK 1 000)	Note	2011	2010
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	16	22 072	16 167
Capitalised exploration and license costs	17	367 657	122 365
Investment in subsidiaries	13	50 000	50 000
Other receivables	7	19 765	17 524
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>459 494</b>	<b>206 057</b>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Prepayments and other receivables	8	51 199	37 225
Receivable from subsidiary		404	0
Tax receivable refund tax value			
exploration expenses	15	531 168	342 591
Cash and cash equivalents	9	34 054	49 366
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>616 824</b>	<b>429 182</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>1 076 318</b>	<b>635 239</b>

(NOK 1 000)	Note	2011	2010
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Equity</b>			
Share capital	10	25 224	25 150
Share premium		606 141	606 141
Other paid-in capital		29 570	29 570
Retained earnings		-289 485	-180 319
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>371 451</b>	<b>480 542</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Pension liabilities	21	18 766	15 346
Deferred tax	15	202 225	45 791
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>		<b>220 991</b>	<b>61 137</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Current borrowings	11	348 348	0
Loan from subsidiary	22	17 984	0
Trade creditors		65 002	46 200
Other current liabilities	12	52 542	47 360
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>483 875</b>	<b>93 560</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>704 867</b>	<b>154 697</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<b>1 076 318</b>	<b>635 239</b>

Alta, 29 March 2012



Johan Petter Barlindhaug  
Chairman of the Board



Leif W. Finsveen  
Board member



Harriet Hagan  
Board member



Hans Kristian Rød  
Board member



Jørn Olsen  
Board member



Guri H. Ingebrigtsen  
Board member



Heidi M. Petersen  
Board member



Brynjar Forberg Skog  
Board member



Ole Njærheim  
Board member



Erik Karlstrøm  
CEO

## Statement of changes in equity

(NOK 1 000)	Note	Share capital	Share premium	Other paid-in capital	Retained earnings	Total equity
Equity at 1st of January 2010		9 201	233 573	26 999	-116 837	152 935
<i>Transactions with owners:</i>						
Share issues		15 949	390 664	0	0	406 612
Share issue expenses (net after tax)		0	-18 095	0	0	-18 095
Share-based payment, bonus shares	5	0	0	2 571	0	2 571
<i>Comprehensive income:</i>						
Total comprehensive income for 2010		0	0	0	-63 482	-63 482
<b>Equity at 31st of December 2010</b>		<b>25 150</b>	<b>606 141</b>	<b>29 570</b>	<b>-180 319</b>	<b>480 542</b>
Equity at 1st of January 2011		25 150	606 141	29 570	-180 319	480 542
<i>Transactions with owners:</i>						
Share issues		75	0	0	0	75
<i>Comprehensive income:</i>						
Total comprehensive income for 2011		0	0	0	-109 166	-109 166
<b>Equity at 31st of December 2011</b>		<b>25 224</b>	<b>606 141</b>	<b>29 570</b>	<b>-289 485</b>	<b>371 451</b>

## Cash flow statement

(NOK 1 000)	Note	2011	2010
<b>Cash flow from operating activities</b>			
Profit before income tax		-448 089	-279 766
Adjustments:			
Tax refunded	15	336 309	147 090
Depreciation	16	7 182	4 296
Gain/loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment		-37	0
Impairment capitalised exploration expenses	17	59 033	52 016
Pensions		925	2 778
Expensed share-based payment recognised in equity		0	2 571
Transaction costs and interest on borrowings recognised in P&L	18	21 402	1 351
Changes in trade creditors		18 802	29 250
Changes in other accruals		-9 692	3 948
<b>Net cash flow from operating activities</b>		<b>-14 165</b>	<b>-36 467</b>
<b>Cash flow from investing activities</b>			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	16	-13 087	-7 076
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment		37	0
Purchase of intangible assets	15,17	-334 226	-232 372
Changes in other non-current receivables	7	631	-5 520
<b>Net cash flow from investing activities</b>		<b>-346 644</b>	<b>-244 968</b>
<b>Cash flow from financing activities</b>			
Funds drawn current borrowings	11,22	743 000	164 478
Repayments of current borrowings	11,22	-374 177	-209 478
Transaction costs and interest on borrowings paid	11,18	-23 400	-1 351
Proceeds from share issues		75	331 481
<b>Net cash flow from financing activities</b>		<b>345 498</b>	<b>285 130</b>
<b>Net change in cash and cash equivalents</b>		<b>-15 312</b>	<b>3 695</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at 1st of January	9	49 366	45 671
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at 31st of December</b>	<b>9</b>	<b>34 054</b>	<b>49 366</b>

# Noter

## Note 1 General information

North Energy ASA is a public limited company incorporated and domiciled in Norway, with its main office in Alta. The company's shares were listed on Oslo Axess 5 February 2010. The company's only business segment is exploration for oil and gas on the Norwegian continental shelf.

The financial statements were approved by the board of directors and CEO at x April 2012.

## Note 2 Summary of significant accounting policies

### 2.1 Basis for preparation

The financial statements of North Energy ASA have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the European Union (EU) and in accordance with the additional requirements following the Norwegian Accounting Act.

### 2.2 Accounting policies

Accounting policies described in the consolidated financial statements of North Energy Group also applies for North Energy ASA. See description of accounting policies in note 2 in the consolidated financial statements of North Energy Group. Investment in subsidiaries are in the financial statements of North Energy ASA (parent company) valued at cost, less any necessary impairment. Impairment to recoverable amount will be carried out if impairment indicators are present and recoverable amount is less than book value. Recoverable amount is the higher of the asset's fair value less costs required to sell the asset and its value in use. Impairments are reversed when the cause and basis of the initial impairment is no longer present.

## Note 3 Financial risk management

## Note 4 Critical accounting estimates and judgements

See note 3 and 4 in the consolidated financial statements.

## Note 5 Payroll and related cost, remuneration to board of directors and management

Amounts in NOK 1 000	2011	2010
Salaries	49 814	42 264
Share-based payment, bonus shares	0	2 571
Payroll tax	3 396	2 746
Pension costs	12 569	9 693
Other benefits	4 279	4 238
<b>Total</b>	<b>70 057</b>	<b>61 512</b>

<b>Average number of employees</b>	<b>46,1</b>	<b>42,7</b>
------------------------------------	-------------	-------------

### Remuneration to board of directors and management:

See note 5 in the consolidated financial statements.

### Information about loan to employees, incl. interest benefit 2010:

See note 5 in the consolidated financial statements.

### The board of director's declaration regarding determination of salary and other remuneration to management employees

The board of directors shall prepare a declaration in accordance with the Norwegian Public Limited Liability Companies Act (Allmennaksjeloven) §6-16a. In accordance with the Norwegian Accounting Act §7-31b the content of this declaration is presented.

The main principle for the company is that the remuneration to management is competitive in a way that the company is able to attract and retain competent management employees. The remuneration shall be competitive and based on individual criterias such as experience, area of responsibility and achievement of results. The remuneration system for management employees shall further stimulate a strong and lasting profit oriented organisation which contributes to increasing the shareholder value.

### Samlet godtgjørelse til ledende ansatte består av:

«Total remuneration to management employees include:

- (1) Market based fixed salary.
- (2) Bonus. The management is included in the company's general employee bonus program. The bonus is limited to 1/3 of fixed salary, with distribution 50/50 on cash and bonus shares, where the cash bonus is earned first. The bonus is linked to the achievement of specified parameters for each of the executive management's area of responsibility. Both financial and non-financial parameters are used.
- (3) Pension and insurance. The management is included in the company's general pension and insurance scheme. CEO has in addition an early retirement pension scheme from the age of 62 until the ordinary retirement age (67 years), where the pension is 67% of last annual salary.
- (4) Severance payment. CEO and CFO have agreements covering severance payment. In case of resignation at the



request of the board of directors, they have the right to a severance payment equivalent with 2 years gross fixed salary.

(5) Other benefits such as free car, loan interest rate benefit, and regular allowances to cover telephone, internet, training fee and travel insurance.

## Note 6 other operating expenses and remuneration to auditor

### Other operating expenses include:

Amounts in NOK 1 000	2011	2010
Travelling expenses	6 863	6 263
Lease expenses	5 910	5 131
Consultant's and other fees	6 089	8 135
Advertising costs	4 103	3 967
Other administrative expenses	16 163	17 181
<b>Total</b>	<b>39 128</b>	<b>40 678</b>

### Remuneration to auditor is allocated as specified below:

Amounts in NOK 1 000	2011	2010
Audit	324	310
Attestations	31	102
Accounting assistance	5	24
Due diligence, prospectus	0	215
Other assistance	10	0
<b>Total, excl. VAT</b>	<b>369</b>	<b>651</b>

## Note 7 other non-current receivables

### Other non-current receivables include:

Amounts in NOK 1 000	2011	2010
Loan to employees (note 5)	10 857	11 510
Deposit	446	421
Pension assets (note 21)	8 462	5 594
<b>Total</b>	<b>19 765</b>	<b>17 524</b>

## Note 13 Investment in subsidiaries

### Amounts in NOK 1 000

Company	Acquisition date	Location voting share	Equity and	Book value 31.12.2011	Book value 31.12.2010
4sea energy AS	11-02-2010	Norway	100,00 %	50 000	50 000
<b>Total</b>				<b>50 000</b>	<b>50 000</b>

On 11 February 2010 North Energy ASA completed the acquisition of 100% of the outstanding shares in 4sea energy AS. The consideration for the acquisition comprise 1,886,792 new issued shares in North Energy ASA, each with par value of NOK 1 and at a price of NOK 26,5, i.e. total consideration of NOK 50 million. 4sea energy AS is a company in the exploration phase with 25% interest in license PL 498 and 25% interest in license PL 503.

## Note 8 Prepayments and other receivables

### Prepayments and other receivables include:

Amounts in NOK 1 000	2011	2010
Prepaid expenses	2 206	2 718
VAT receivable	3 178	4 156
Receivables, Joint Ventures	45 712	30 351
Other items	102	0
<b>Total</b>	<b>51 199</b>	<b>37 225</b>

## Note 9 Cash and cash equivalents

Amounts in NOK 1 000	2011	2010
Bank deposits	34 054	49 366
<b>Total cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>34 054</b>	<b>49 366</b>

Of this:

Restricted cash for withheld taxes from employees salaries	3 124	3 012
--	-------	-------

## Note 10 Share capital and shareholder information

## Note 11 Current borrowings

See note 10 and 11 in the consolidated financial statements.

## Note 12 Other current liabilities

Amounts in NOK 1 000	2011	2010
Public duties payable	3 802	3 463
Accruals, Joint Ventures	28 427	25 657
Vacation pay and bonus payable	12 262	10 662
Other accruals for incurred costs	8 050	7 579
<b>Total</b>	<b>52 542</b>	<b>47 360</b>

## Note 14 Related parties

See note 14 in the consolidated financial statements.

## Note 15 Tax

### Specification of income tax:

#### Amounts in NOK 1 000

	2011	2010
Calculated refund tax value of exploration costs this year	531 168	343 348
Of this refund not recognised in income statement (acquisition of licenses recognised net of tax)	-29 902	-67 258
Correction refund previous years	-6 281	-2 627
Change deferred tax in balance	-156 434	-45 791
Of this deferred tax asset not recognised in income statement (acquisition of licenses recognised net of tax)	0	-115
Of this deferred tax asset related to items in comprehensive income recognised in comprehensive income	291	-3 304
Of this deferred tax asset related to equity transactions recognised directly in equity	0	-7 037
<b>Total income tax credit</b>	<b>338 841</b>	<b>217 216</b>

### Specification of tax receivable refund tax value exploration expenses:

#### Amounts in NOK 1 000

	31-12-11	31-12-10
Calculated refund tax value of exploration costs this year	531 168	343 348
Correction refund previous years, assessed but not settled	0	-4 881
Correction refund previous years, assessed but appealed	0	4 124
<b>Total tax receivable refund tax value exploration expenses</b>	<b>531 168</b>	<b>342 591</b>

Oil-exploration companies operating on the Norwegian Continental Shelf may claim a 78 % refund of their exploration costs limited to taxable losses of the year. The refund is paid out in December the following year.

### Specification of temporary differences, tax losses carried forward and deferred tax:

#### Amounts in NOK 1 000

	31-12-11	31-12-10
Property, plant and equipment	4 503	4 462
Capitalised exploration and license costs	358 604	121 748
Pensions	-10 304	-9 752
Current borrowings	3 825	0
Tax losses carried forward, onshore	0	0
Tax losses carried forward, offshore only 28% basis	-46 372	-27 782
Tax losses carried forward, offshore only 50% basis	-887	-870
Tax losses carried forward, offshore both 28% and 50% basis	-77 694	-47 217
<b>Total basis for deferred tax</b>	<b>231 675</b>	<b>40 589</b>
Deferred tax liability (-) / tax asset (+)	-202 225	-45 791
Not capitalised deferred tax asset (valuation allowance)	0	0
<b>Deferred tax liability (-) / tax asset (+) in balance</b>	<b>-202 225</b>	<b>-45 791</b>

### Reconciliation of effective tax rate:

#### Amounts in NOK 1 000

	2011	2010
Profit before tax	-448 089	-279 766
Expected income tax credit 78%	349 509	218 218
Adjusted for tax effects (28% - 78%) of the following items:		
Permanent differences	-2 504	-18 072
Correction previous years	-2 046	-57
Interest on tax losses carried forward offshore	986	448
Finance items	-7 104	2 088
Change in valuation allowance for deferred tax assets and other items	0	14 592
<b>Total income tax credit</b>	<b>338 841</b>	<b>217 216</b>

## Note 16 Property, plant and equipment

Amounts in NOK 1000	Equipment, office machines etc.	Amounts in NOK 1000	Equipment, office machines etc.
<b>2011</b>		<b>2010</b>	
Cost:		Cost:	
At 1.1.2011	25 952	At 1.1.2010	18 877
Additions	13 087	Additions	7 076
Disposals	0	Disposals	0
<b>At 31.12.2011</b>	<b>39 039</b>	<b>At 31.12.2010</b>	<b>25 952</b>
Depreciation and impairment:		Depreciation and impairment:	
At 1.1.2011	-9 785	At 1.1.2010	-5 489
Depreciation this year	-7 182	Depreciation this year	-4 296
Impairment this year	0	Impairment this year	0
Disposals	0	Disposals	0
<b>At 31.12.2011</b>	<b>-16 967</b>	<b>At 31.12.2010</b>	<b>-9 785</b>
<b>Carrying amount at 31.12.2011</b>	<b>22 072</b>	<b>Carrying amount at 31.12.2010</b>	<b>16 167</b>
		Economic life	3-10 years
		Depreciation method	linear

## Note 17 Capitalised and expensed exploration and license costs

### (a) Capitalised exploration and license costs

Amounts in NOK 1000	Capitalised exploration and license costs	Amounts in NOK 1000	Capitalised exploration and license costs
<b>2011</b>		<b>2010</b>	
Cost:		Cost:	
At 1.1.2011	122 365	At 1.1.2010	9 382
Additions (*)	304 324	Additions (*)	164 999
Disposals (**)	-59 033	Disposals (**)	-52 016
<b>At 31.12.2011</b>	<b>367 657</b>	<b>At 31.12.2010</b>	<b>122 365</b>
Amortisation and impairment:		Amortisation and impairment:	
At 1.1.2011	0	At 1.1.2010	0
Amortisation this year	0	Amortisation this year	0
Impairment this year (**)	-59 033	Impairment this year (**)	-52 016
Disposals (**)	59 033	Disposals (**)	52 016
<b>At 31.12.2011</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>At 31.12.2010</b>	<b>0</b>
<b>Carrying amount at 31.12.2011</b>	<b>367 657</b>	<b>Carrying amount at 31.12.2009</b>	<b>122 365</b>

(\*) Additions are mainly related to drilling of exploration well in license PL 535 (Norvarg), PL 530 (Heilo) and PL 518 (Zapffe), and acquisition cost of license PL 450 (Storebjørn) recognised net of tax.

(\*\*) Disposals relate to impairment of capitalised expenses in license PL 530 (Heilo) and license PL 518 (Zapffe) due to dry well result.

(\*) Additions are mainly related to drilling of exploration well in license PL 433 where North Energy in addition to own share of 12% carry 8% of all expenses, and acquisition cost of license PL 341 recognised net of tax together with drilling of exploration well in license PL 341, where North Energy in addition to own share of 11% carry 7% of the drilling expenses for the first well.

(\*\*) Disposals are related to impairment of capitalised expenses in license PL 341 due to dry well result.  
Depreciation method: Capitalised exploration and license costs will be depreciated using the unit-of-production method, if and when reserves are produced.

**(b) Expensed exploration and license costs**

Specification of expensed exploration and license costs:

<b>Amounts in NOK 1 000</b>	<b>2011</b>	<b>2010</b>
Share of exploration expenses from participation in licenses, incl. seismic, G&G, dry wells, carry	196 330	71 470
Impairment of capitalised exploration expenses	59 033	52 016
Seismic and other exploration costs	61 281	53 585
<b>Total exploration and license costs</b>	<b>316 643</b>	<b>177 071</b>

## Note 18 Finance income and costs

**Finance income:**

<b>Amounts in NOK 1 000</b>	<b>2011</b>	<b>2010</b>
Interest income bank deposits	868	3 660
Interest income on tax refund	6 276	2 504
Other interest income	289	202
Foreign exchange gain	8 845	2 158
Finance income, Joint Ventures	2 073	0
Other finance income	1	1
<b>Total finance income</b>	<b>18 351</b>	<b>8 524</b>

**Finance costs:**

<b>Amounts in NOK 1 000</b>	<b>2011</b>	<b>2010</b>
Interest expense and transaction costs on current borrowings	20 068	1 351
Interest expense on loan from subsidiary	1 334	0
Foreign exchange loss	12 009	2 024
Finance costs, Joint Ventures	0	1 337
Other finance costs	18	23
<b>Total finance costs</b>	<b>33 430</b>	<b>4 734</b>

## Note 19 Financial instruments

**(a) Categories of financial instruments****At 31 Desember 2011:**

<b>Amounts in NOK 1 000</b>	<b>Loans and receivables</b>
Assets:	
Other non-current receivables <sup>1)</sup>	11 302
Other current receivables	45 815
Cash and cash equivalents	34 054
<b>Total</b>	<b>91 171</b>

<b>Amounts in NOK 1 000</b>	<b>Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost</b>
Liabilities:	
Trade creditors	65 002
Other current liabilities <sup>2)</sup>	40 689
Current borrowings	348 348
<b>Total</b>	<b>454 038</b>

**At 31 Desember 2010:**

<b>Amounts in NOK 1 000</b>	<b>Loans and receivables</b>
Assets:	
Other non-current receivables <sup>1)</sup>	11 931
Other current receivables	30 351
Cash and cash equivalents	49 366
<b>Total</b>	<b>91 648</b>

<b>Amounts in NOK 1 000</b>	<b>Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost</b>
Liabilities:	
Trade creditors	46 200
Other current liabilities <sup>2)</sup>	36 318
Current borrowings	0
<b>Total</b>	<b>82 518</b>

1) Pension assets are excluded since they are not defined as financial instruments.

2) Public duties payable and accruals for incurred costs are excluded since they are not defined as financial instruments.

**(b) Fair value of financial instruments**

Fair value other non-current receivables:

The fair value of other non-current receivables is calculated by discounting cash flows with a rate equal to an alternative rate of 5,0% (2010: 5,0%). The discount rate correspond to 10-year fixed-rate loans with the addition of relevant credit rating.

Amounts in NOK 1 000	2011	2010
Other non-current receivables	8 788	9 265

The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents and other current receivables is approximately equal to fair value since these instruments have a short term to maturity. Similarly, the carrying amount of trade creditors, other current liabilities and current borrowings is approximately equal to fair value since the effect of discounting is not significant.

**(c) Creditworthiness of financial assets**

The company does not have a system that separates receivables and loans on counterparty credit rating. Non-current receivables are mainly loans to employees. Loans to employees are repaid according to agreement and these loans have not been impaired in 2010 or 2011. Cash and cash equivalents are receivables from banks, and Standard & Poor's credit rating of these banks is presented below:

	2011	2010
Bank deposits:	34 054	49 366

Amounts in NOK 1 000	2011	2010
No external credit rating	0	0
A	34 054	49 366
AA	0	0
<b>Total</b>	<b>34 054</b>	<b>49 366</b>

**(d) Financial risk factors**

See note 3 for financial risk factors and risk management, sensitivity analysis and capital management.

**Note 20 Leases**

The company has no finance leases.

The company has entered into operating leases for office premises, cars, machinery and office furniture.

The leases are cancellable and do not contain any restrictions on the company's dividend policy or financing opportunities.

The lease costs consist of ordinary lease payments and include:

Amounts in NOK 1 000	2011	2010
Lease office premises (inclusive joint costs)	4 892	3 962
Lease machinery and office furniture	368	161
Lease cars	650	1 009
<b>Total lease costs</b>	<b>5 910</b>	<b>5 131</b>

Fremtidig minimumsleie knyttet til ikke kansellerbare leieavtaler og fremleieavtaler forfaller som følger:

Amounts in NOK 1 000	2011	2010
Within 1 year	2 746	0
1 to 5 years	10 984	0
After 5 years	13 730	0
<b>Total</b>	<b>27 459</b>	<b>0</b>

**Note 21 Pension**

See note 21 in the consolidated financial statements.

**Note 22 Loan from subsidiary**

Amounts in NOK 1 000	2011	2010
Loan from subsidiary 4sea energy AS	17 984	0
<b>Total</b>	<b>17 984</b>	<b>0</b>

Rentesats er NIBOR + 2,5%. Lånet er planlagt tilbakebetalt i 2012.

## Note 23 Contingent liabilities

The company has not been involved in any legal or financial disputes in 2011 or 2010, where adversely outcome is considered more likely than remote.

## Note 24 Shares in licenses and obligations

### Shares in licenses at 31 December 2011:

License	Share
PL 341	11 %
PL 370/370B	10 %
PL 385	35 %
PL 433	12 %
PL 450	15 %
PL 510	40 %
PL 518/518B	30 %
PL 526	40 %
PL 530	20 %
PL 535	20 %
PL 536	20 %
PL 562	10 %
PL 564	20 %
PL 587	40 %
PL 590	40 %
PL 594	20 %
PL 595	40 %
PL 601	20 %

### Shares in licenses at 31 December 2010:

License	Share
PL 341	11 %
PL 385	15 %
PL 433	12 %
PL 510	20 %
PL 518/518B	30 %
PL 526	40 %
PL 530	20 %
PL 535	20 %
PL 536	20 %
PL 562	10 %
PL 564	20 %

### Obligations at 31 December 2011:

License	Share	Obligation	Expected time
PL 370	10 %	One firm well.	Well Q2-2012
PL 385	35 %	One firm well.	Well Q3-2012
PL 450	15 %	One firm well.	Well Q1-2012

### Obligations at 31 December 2010:

License	Share	Obligation	Expected time
PL 385	15 %	One firm well. Carry 75% of the total license cost until completion of the first well.	«Well 4Q-2011/1Q-2012»
PL 518	30 %	One firm well and one contingent well (2-1). Well 2 contingent of positive results in well 1.	First well 4Q-2011
PL 530	20 %	One firm well and one contingent well (2-1). Well 2 contingent of positive results in well 1.	First well 3Q-2011
PL 535	20 %	One firm well.	Well 2Q-2011

## Note 25 Events after the balance sheet date

See note 25 in the consolidated financial statements.



## Responsibility statement by the Board of Directors and CEO

We declare, to the best of our judgement, that the annual financial statements for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2011 have been prepared in accordance with the applicable accounting standards, and that the information in the accounts fairly reflects the company's and group's assets, liabilities, financial position and results as a whole. We also declare that the Board of Directors' report provides a true and fair view of the company's and group's performance, results and position, along with a description of the most important risk and uncertainty factors facing the company and group.

Alta, 29 March 2012



Johan Petter Barlindhaug  
Chairman of the Board



Leif W. Finsveen  
Board member



Harriet Hagan  
Board member



Hans Kristian Rød  
Board member



Jørn Olsen  
Board member



Guri H. Ingebrigtsen  
Board member



Heidi M. Petersen  
Board member



Brynjar Forberg Skog  
Board member



Ole Njærheim  
Board member



Erik Karlstrøm  
CEO

# Auditor's report



To the Annual Shareholders' Meeting of North Energy ASA

## Independent auditor's report

### Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of North Energy ASA, which comprise the financial statements of the parent company and the financial statements of the group. The financial statements of the parent company and the financial statements for of group comprise the balance sheet as at 31 December 2011, income statement, statement of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flow for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

#### *The Board of Directors and the Managing Director's Responsibility for the Financial Statements*

The Board of Directors and the Managing Director are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by EU, and for such internal control as the Board of Directors and the Managing Director determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

#### *Auditor's Responsibility*

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with laws, regulations, and auditing standards and practices generally accepted in Norway, including International Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

#### *Opinion*

In our opinion, the financial statements are prepared in accordance with the law and regulations and present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position for the parent company and the group North Energy ASA as at 31 December 2011, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by EU.

PricewaterhouseCoopers AS, Postboks 6128, NO-9291 Tromsø  
T: 02316, www.pwc.no  
Org.no.: 987 009 713 MVA, Medlem av Den norske Revisorforening



Independent auditor's report - 2011 - North Energy ASA, page 2

### **Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

#### *Opinion on the Board of Directors' report and statement of corporate governance principles and practices*

Based on our audit of the financial statements as described above, it is our opinion that the information presented in the Board of Directors report and statement of corporate governance principles and practices concerning the financial statements and the going concern assumption, and the proposal for coverage of the loss is consistent with the financial statements and complies with the law and regulations.

#### *Opinion on Registration and Documentation*

Based on our audit of the financial statements as described above, and control procedures we have considered necessary in accordance with the International Standard on Assurance Engagements ISAE 3000 "Assurance Engagements Other than Audits or Reviews of Historical Financial Information", it is our opinion that management has fulfilled its duty to produce a proper and clearly set out registration and documentation of the company's accounting information in accordance with the law and bookkeeping standards and practices generally accepted in Norway.

Tromsø, 19 April 2012

**PricewaterhouseCoopers AS**

Kent-Helge Holst  
State Authorised Public Accountant (Norway)

Note: This translation from Norwegian has been prepared for information purposes only.



**north**  
energy

**Main office, Alta**

Phone: +47 78 60 79 50

Fax: +47 78 60 83 50

post@northenergy.no

www.northenergy.no

Visitors adress:

Kunnskapsparken Syd

Markveien 38B, Alta

P.O. Box 1243

NO-9504 Alta

Norway

Billing address:

North Energy ASA

Postboks 2196

NO-3103 Tønsberg

Norway

Legal Org. Number:

NO 891797702 MVA

***Our offices:***

**Oslo**

Visitors adress:

Karl Johansgt. 13

NO-0154 Oslo

Norway

**Stavanger**

Visitors adress:

Skagenkaien 1

PO Box 250

NO-4006 Stavanger

Norway

**Tromsø**

Visitors adress:

Tromsø Forskningspark

Sykehusveien 23

NO-9294 Tromsø

